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OVERVIEW: 

June 30th brings an end to the fourth quarter and an end to fiscal year 2016. As you 
know, during my tenure here I have prepared quarterly overviews of the finances to 
ensure that we all know exactly where we are and why. Given that our financial 
situation is one that should be monitored closely (short levy cycles), I believe that it is 
imperative to keep you informed not only monthly, but also quarterly. The monthly 
spending plan reports will continue to serve as an immediate update on our financial 
condition and the quarterly reports will serve to review each quarter in addition to 
providing an assessment on the current fiscal year. 

I have included the following to assist you with your review of this financial evaluation: 
The initial Zero Point for fiscal year 2016, the monthly spending plan expectations, the 
June 2016 spending plan reports and a final Zero Point for fiscal year 2016 which 
includes preliminary numbers for 2017-2021. 

REVENUE CATEGORIES: 

Residential/ Agricultural Taxes 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,335,000 in the fourth 
quarter which represented the final settlement. We actually received the 
final settlement in March (see 3,d quarter comment) in the amount of 
$2,245,999. We also received a small advance (as we did last year) in May 
in the amount of $371,000. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the year of $39,826,000 and 
we actually received $42,246,997, which is a positive difference of 
$2,240,997 or about 5.6%. There were a few reasons which largely 
contributed to the overwhelmingly large positive difference. Below is an 
illustration of the tax categories and the estimate and actual revenue 
amounts: 

Estimate Actual Difference 
Residential $29,037,000 $29,457,099 $420,099 
Commercial 9,065,000 9,963,537 898,537 
Public Utilities 1,524,000 1,531,016 7,016 
Delinquencies 200.000 1,295,345 1,095,345 

Total $39,826,000 $42,246,997 $2,420,997 

The difference in residential is a result of the small advance of $371,000 
received in May that was not part of the original estimate. The difference 
in commercial has to do with the collection rate. Because of 
inconsistency of collection over the past few years, for planning purposes I 
used a collection rate of 90% for this fiscal year. The actual collection 
rate for this fiscal year was about 99%. The difference in delinquencies is 

3 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

not something that one can predict with much certainty. Related to 
planning in the future, I anticipate using a collection rate consistent with 
years past at 96%. I anticipate using a collection rate of 96.5% for 
commercial property and I anticipate increasing the estimate for 
delinquencies. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $19,500,000 and 
actual revenue was $22,320,999, which is a positive difference of $2,820,999. 
The estimate for this quarter represented an anticipated advance in January 
($4.5 million) and one in February ($15 million). Not only did we receive an 
estimate in January ($4.4 million) and an estimate in February ($15.6 million), 
but also we received the settlement of $2,245,999 in March. We expected to 
receive the settlement in April in the amount of $1,335,000. 

The estimate for the second half of the fiscal year was $20,835,000 and we have 
received $22,320,999, which is a positive difference of $1,485,999. The main 
reason for the significant positive difference is a result of delinquent tax 
collections. Below is the estimate and actual amounts by tax category related 
to the second half of this fiscal year: 

Estimate Actual Difference 
Residential $15,405,000 $15,309,438 ( $95,562) 
Commercial 4,655,000 5,129,800 474,800 
Public Utilities 775,000 870,863 95,863 
Delinquencies 0 1 010 898 1 010 898 

Total $20,835,000 $22,320,999 $1,485,999 

The estimate for the fiscal year was $39,826,000 and we have actually received 
$41,875,997, which is a positive difference of $2,049,997 or about 5.1%. 
Below is the estimate and actual amounts by tax category related to the entire 
fiscal year: 

Estimate Actual Difference 
Residential $29,037,000 $29,086,100 $ 49,100 
Commercial 9,065,000 9,963,536 898,536 
Public Utilities 1,524,000 1,531,016 7,016 
Delinquencies 200 000 1 295 345 1 095 345 

Total $39,826,000 $41,875,997 $2,049,997 

Clearly the reasons for the positive difference are delinquent tax collections and 
considerably more commercial tax collections. Within the past year and a half 
delinquent tax collections are being shown on the tax settlement reports 
provided by the County Auditor. Prior to that, delinquent tax collections were 
not shown separately and were included with residential tax collections. 
Therefore, I have little history to gauge what to expect in the area of delinquent 
tax collections moving forward. 
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With respect to commercial tax collections, I utilized a collection rate of 90% 
because historic collection rates for the past few years have been as follows: 

Calendar Year 2014 
Calendar Year 2013 
Calendar Year 20 12 
Calendar Year 2011 
Calendar Year 2010 

79.17% 
125.06% 
86.80% 
82.46% 
87.32% 

The main reason for the low collection rate (except 2013) has to do with the 
Cleveland Clinic property. The collection rate in years 2010-2012 (and a 
number of years prior) are reflective of the fact that taxes on the CCF property 
went uncollected because the CCF claimed the property was exempt from taxes. 
As a result of a decision that most but not all of the CCF property was tax 
exempt, we received a significant amount of delinquent taxes, thus reflecting a 
percentage greater than 100%. 

The tax collection rate for calendar year 2015 was 98.05% and appears to be at 
least 96% for calendar year 2016. With that said, I anticipate using a collection 
rate in the future of at least 95%. 

The spending plan does not reflect any expectation of additional tax revenue for 
the remainder of the fiscal year. However, last fiscal year we received a small 
advance in May of $371,000 and it certainly is possible that we can receive a 
small advance this May as well. 

Current Status: $3,384,997 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $2.1 million over plan 

Second Quarter Comment 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $1,391,000. 
This estimate represents the tax settlement that was expected in the month of 
October. We did not receive any tax revenue this quarter because the tax 
settlement arrived much sooner than expected in August. 

The estimate for the first half of the fiscal year was $18,991,000 and actual 
revenue was $19,554,998, which is a positive difference of $563,998 or about 
3.0%. Last fiscal year in the first half of the fiscal year we received 
$18,858,661. Below is the estimate and actual amounts by tax category related 
to the first half of this fiscal year: 

Estimate Actual Difference 
Residential $13,632,000 $13,776,660 $144,660 
Commercial 4,410,000 4,833,737 423,737 
Public Utilities 749,000 660,153 ( 88,847) 
Delinquencies 200 000 284 448 84 448 

Total $18,991,000 $19,554,998 $563,998 
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I am surprised to see the differences in commercial and public utilities (which 
may be timing), especially in public utilities. For the past 6 years the public 
utility tax collection has been exactly 100%. For calendar year 2015 the 
collection rate was just under 98.5%. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $19,500,000 and 
$1,335,000 in the fourth quarter, which totals $20,835,000 during the second 
half of the year. I believe that we will actually receive at least $21,300,000 in 
actual collections during the second half of the year, which is a positive 
difference of about $500,000. I base this on two key facts. The first is that the 
assessed value used to calculate the estimate was just over $721,000,000 and 
the actual assessed value certified in December by the County Auditor was just 
under $752,000,000. The second is that the collection rate used in the 
estimate was 95.82% and actual collection rate is 96.62%. 

If we receive an advance in May like we did last year (I did not budget for one 
this May) and if it is a comparable amount, it is very possible that real estate 
taxes could be as much as $1 million more than plan for the second half of the 
year or about $1.6 million more than plan for the entire year. 

Based on all of the above, I am inclined to believe that actual revenue in the 
second half of the fiscal year will be at least $21,300,000, which is almost 
$500,000 more than originally anticipated. It is very possible that with 
delinquent collections and the possibility of an advance again in May, we could 
be as much as $1 million over plan. Unfortunately, I will not know for sure 
until the final settlement arrives in late March or early April. 

Current Status: $563,998 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1.1 million over plan 

First Quarter Comment 

The estimate for real estate taxes (residential and agricultural) for this fiscal 
year is $39,826,000. The spending plan reflects estimated collections in the 
months of July, August, October, January, February and April. 

The spending plan reflected estimated collections in the first quarter of 
$17,600,000 and actual collections were $19,554,998, which is a positive 
difference of $1,954,998. The reason for the large positive difference is due to 
the fact that we received the final real estate tax settlement in August rather 
than in October when it was expected. The spending plan reflected an estimate 
in July of $12 million which represented a tax advance and an estimate in 
August of $5.6 million which represented the second tax advance. The advance 
in July was $13,466,000 and the advance in August was $5,180,000. 
Additionally, we received the real estate tax settlement in August of just under 
$909,000, which was expected to be $1,391,000 in October. 

The spending plan reflects the following estimates for the remainder of the year: 

2nd Quarter� $1,391,000 
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3,d Quarter - $19,500,000 
4th Quarter - $1,335,000 

Since we received the settlement in the first quarter, we will not receive any 
additional tax revenue in the second quarter. With that said, the current 
positive difference of almost $2 million will be diminished by almost $1.4 
million by the end of the second quarter which still leaves a positive difference 
of about $600,000 or about 3.1 %. On the next page is the estimate and actual 
amounts by tax category related to the first half of this fiscal year: 

Estimate Actual Difference 
Residential $13,632,000 $13,776,660 $144,660 
Commercial 4,410,000 4,833,737 423,737 
Public Utilities 749,000 660,153 ( 88,847) 
Delinquencies 200 000 284 448 84 448 

Total $18,991,000 $19,554,998 $563,998 

I am surprised to see the differences in commercial and especially in public 
utilities (which may be a result of timing). For the past 6 years the public utility 
tax collection has been exactly 100%. For calendar year 2015 the collection 
rate was just under 98.5%. 

Personal Tangible Taxes 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

Nothing to report. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

Nothing to report. 

Second Quarter Comment: 

Nothing to report. 

First Quarter Comment: 

Personal Tangible Taxes for all intents and purposes was eliminated during 
fiscal year 2010. Beginning in fiscal year 2011 through 2015 we have received 
just under $50,000 in delinquent collections. We received nothing in fiscal year 
2015 and only $31 in fiscal year 2014. The spending plan reflects no revenue 
from this source this fiscal year. 

You may recall that pursuant to HB 66 this revenue source was completely 
phased out beginning in January 2009 and any revenue that we receive after 
that is a result of delinquent collections. You may also recall (also pursuant to 
HB 66) that the State has provided for a "hold-harmless" reimbursement period 
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through FY 15. The reimbursement from the State is reflected in the "Other 
State" revenue source. Unfortunately for us and pursuant to the 2012-2013 
State Budget, this reimbursement has been completely eliminated for our 
district which has resulted in a loss of $2.2 million a year. The last time we 
received any money was in August 20 11. We received just over $1.1 million in 
August 2011 and had been receiving just over $2.2 million each fiscal year 
pnor. 

Earnings on Investments 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $38,000 
and we actually received $58,047, which is a positive difference of 
$20,047. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $100,000 and 
we actually received $146,685, which is a positive difference of $46,685 or 
46.7%. The primary reason for the large positive difference is a result of 
the estimate only including interest earnings on the Certificates of 
Deposits (CD's) and did not include an estimate in interest earnings from 
our Star Ohio account. Typically, interest earnings from Star Ohio (partly 
because of low interest rates and partly because of limited funds kept 
there) have been insignificant to total interest earnings each year. 
However, interest rates at Star Ohio rose considerably during fiscal year 
2016 as did the funds invested there. Interest earnings from Star Ohio 
during fiscal year 2016 were $32,750 and interest earned from the CD's 
was $113,929. 

Star Ohio is the statewide investment pool where we keep our money 
which is used primarily for general operations such as payroll and routine 
bill paying through the accounts payable process throughout the fiscal 
year. The balance at Star Ohio fluctuates throughout the year as we 
receive real estate taxes and other larger revenue sources. I evaluate the 
cash flow needs with the resources available in Star Ohio to determine if 
additional CD's can be purchased. 

Below is a summary of what we have done since 2010 in investment 
earnings: 

Fiscal Year 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2012 
2011 
2010 

Investment Earnings 
$146,685 (51 % increase) 
$97,342 (42% increase) 
$68,707 (25% increase) 
$54,957 (127.09% increase) 
$24,201 (7.5% increase) 
$22,511 (2.0% decrease) 
$22,950 (89.33% decrease) 
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Since we first purchased CD's in 2012, our investment earnings have 
increased by about 506%. Unfortunately for us, a 506% increase on a very 
small number doesn't really add up to a whole lot. However, since 2011 
we have earned just under $400,000 and had we not purchased CD's at all, 
our earnings would have been closer to about $115,000. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $16,000 and we 
actually received $28,687, which is a positive difference of $12,687. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $62,000 and we 
have actually received $88,638, which is a positive difference of $26,638. 

We receive interest earnings from two sources - StarOhio and Fifth Third Bank. 
Since rates at StarOhio have been dismal the past few years, I decided not to 
reflect an estimate in the spending plan this year. The estimate of $100,000 
this fiscal year is based solely on the CD's at Fifth Third Bank. Through March, 
we have received $77,788 from Fifth Third Bank and $10,850 from StarOhio. 
StarOhio rates have begun to climb this fiscal year and are currently at just 
under 1/2%. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $38,000 in the fourth quarter but I 
believe we will receive at least $50,000 ($36,000 from Fifth Third and $14,000 
from StarOhio). 

Current Status: $26,638 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $38,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $26,000 and 
we actually received $36,711, which is a positive difference of$10,71 l. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $46,000 and we 
have actually received $59,951, which is a positive difference of $13,951. 

We receive interest earnings from two sources - StarOhio and Fifth Third Bank. 
Since rates at StarOhio have been dismal, I have not reflected any interest 
earnings from StarOhio in the spending plan. The estimate of $100,000 this 
fiscal year is reflective only from the CD's at Fifth Third Bank. Through 
December, we have received $51,602 from Fifth Third Bank and $8,349 from 
StarOhio. 

In my first quarter comment, I indicated that after all CD redemptions and 
purchases had been made, my investment spreadsheet indicated that we would 
receive about $112,000 in investment earnings from CD's and we are still on 
that pace. In addition, I believe that we will earn at least $16,000 in interest 
from StarOhio, which would bring the investment income total to about 

$128,000 this fiscal year. 
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The spending plan reflects an estimate of $16,000 in the third quarter and 
$38,000 in the fourth quarter. I believe we will receive at least $60,000 in 
interest from CD's and about $8,000 from StarOhio during the second half of 
the fiscal year. 

Current Status: $13,951 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $28,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this quarter of $20,000 and we actually 
received $23,240, which is a positive difference of $3,240. 

During the months of July, August and September, we purchased a number of 
CD's utilizing the revenue from CD's that matured in May 2015 and some that 
matured in August. I have made you aware of the recent restructuring of the 
investment strategy which is designed to maximize interest earnings without 
jeopardizing cash flow needs. 

At the end of last school year we had 55 - $250,000 CD's valued at 
$13,750,000. Currently, we have 53 - $250,000 CD's valued at $13,250,000. 
During this fiscal year we only have 4 CD's due to mature (2 in April 16 and 2 
in May 16). This will reduce .the current portfolio to $12,250,000 at June 30, 
2016. This number will increase to $13 million in July 2016 when $750,000 in 
CD's will be purchased for a three year period. 

Last fiscal year we earned just shy of $97,500 and the estimate for this year has 
been set at $100,000. Now that all redemptions and purchases have been 
made, the investment spreadsheet reflects an estimate this fiscal year of just 
over $112,000. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the second quarter of $26,000, 
$16,000 in the third quarter and $38,000 in the fourth quarter. Based on the 
most recent, updated investment spreadsheet, it would appear that actual 
investment earning will be about $3,000 - $4,000 higher in each quarter. 

Other Local (Tuition Fees, Pay-to-Participate, Classroom Fees, and 
Miscellaneous} 

Fourth Quarter Comment 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $868,000 
and we actually received $213,354, which is a negative difference of 
$654,646. The main reason for the negative difference (also mentioned in 
the third quarter comment) is a result of timing related to tuition fee 
revenue. Tuition fee revenue for the quarter has a negative difference of 
$686,104. 
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The spending plan reflected an estimate for the year of $1,813,000 and 
actual revenue received was $1,977,533, which is a positive difference of 
$164,533. The reason for the positive difference is a result of the 
negative difference in tuition of $158,870 combined with the positive 
difference in miscellaneous of $316,242. 

Tuition Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$800,000 and we actually received $113,896, which is a negative 
difference of $666,104. You may recall that as a result of timing 
there was a positive difference of $611,704 in the third quarter. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,553,000 for the year 
and we actually received $1,394,130, which is a negative difference 
of $158,873. The reason for the negative difference is a result of 
SF-6 excess cost funding that was expected to arrive in May/June 
and did not arrive until July. The amount received in July was just 
under $192,000. 

Pay-to-Participate 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$9,000 and we actually received $7,697, which is a negative 
difference of $1,303. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $85,000 for the year and 
we actually received $83,505, which is a negative difference of 
$1,495. Pay to participate has been steadily declining each year 
primarily as a result of less enrollment each year at Brush and 
Memorial. 

Classroom Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$35,250 and we actually received $50,013, which is a positive 
difference of $14,763. The reason for the significant positive 
difference has to do with fees being paid prior to graduation 
ceremonies. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $75,000 for the year and 
we actually received $83,657, which is a positive difference of 
$8,657. 

Miscellaneous 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$23,750 and we actually received $41,749, which is a positive 
difference of $17,999. The positive difference is primarily a result 
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of transportation revenue received during the quarter in the amount 
of $14,441. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $100,000 for the year 
and we actually received $416,242, which is a positive difference of 
$316,242. The reason for the positive difference is due to the 
positive difference of $294,386 in Employee insurance premiums 
received this year which was never part of the original estimate. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $80,850 and we 
actually received $705,304, which is a positive difference of $624,454. The 
main reason for the positive difference is a result of timing related to tuition fee 
revenue. Tuition fee revenue for the quarter has a positive difference of 
$611,704. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $945,000 and we 
actually received $1,764,179, which is a positive difference of $819,179. The 
reason for the positive difference is primarily a result of the positive difference 
in miscellaneous revenue of almost $300,000 combined with the positive 
difference due to timing in tuition of about $525,000. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $868,000. 
However, I mentioned in the second quarter comment that we have less foster 
placed children than we have had in the past and that will have a negative 
impact on the expectation of revenue in the fourth quarter. 

Given that we received just over $600,000 in tuition fee revenue in March my 
second quarter comment appears to be valid (the estimate in May was 
$700,000). Therefore, I believe that actual revenue in the fourth quarter will be 
closer to $150,000 and not $868,000. 

Current Status: $819,179 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $115,000 over plan 

Tuition Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $2,000 
and we actually received $613,704, which is a positive difference of 
$611,704. The reason for the positive difference is because we received 
$605,649 in tuition revenue earlier than expected. We expected to 
receive $700,000 in May. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $753,000 and 
we have actually received $1,280,234, which is a positive difference of 
$527,234. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $800,000 in the 
fourth quarter but given that we have already received the bulk of tuition 
revenue already, I suspect we will receive only about $100,000 in the 
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fourth quarter resulting in a negative difference of about $175,000 for 
the fiscal year. 

Pay-to-Participate 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $13,000 
and we actually received $16,570, which is a positive difference of 
$3,570. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $76,000 and 
we have actually received $75,808, which is a negative difference of 
$192. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $9,000 in the fourth 
quarter and I am inclined to believe that should not be an issue. 

Classroom Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $25,250 
and we actually received $17,249, which is a negative difference of 
$8,001 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $39,750 and 
we have actually received $33,644, which is a negative difference of 
$6,106. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $35,250 in the fourth 
quarter and I am inclined to believe that we will receive at least that 
much if not more. 

Miscellaneous 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $40,600 
and we actually received $57,781, which is a positive difference of 
$17,181. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $76,250 and 
we have actually received $374,493, which is a positive difference of 
$298,243. The reason for the positive difference is due to the positive 
difference of $294,386 in Employee insurance premiums through March. 
The spending plan reflects an estimate of $23,750 in the fourth quarter 
and I am inclined to believe that will not be an issue. 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $51,950 and 
we actually received $703,642, which is a positive difference of $651,692. 
Given that there was a significant negative difference last quarter as a result of 
timing, a positive difference this month did not come as a surprise. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $864,150 and we 
actually received $1,058,875, which is a positive difference of $194,725. The 
reason for the positive difference is primarily a result of the positive difference 
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in miscellaneous revenue ($281,000+ over plan) combined with the negative 
difference in tuition ($84,400+ under plan). 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $80,850 and 
$868,000 in the fourth quarter. However, it appears as though we have less for 
foster placed children than we have had in the past. The spending plan reflects 
an estimate of $868,000 in the fourth quarter. Given that we have a negative 
difference of almost $85,000 in the first half of the year, I believe we will 
significantly less than the estimate of $868,000. 

Current Status: $194, 725 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $110,000 over plan 

Tuition Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $3,000 
and we actually received $470,684, which is a positive difference of 
$467,684. The reason for the positive difference is because of the 
negative difference of $552,154 last quarter as a result of timing. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $751,000 
and we have actually received $666,530, which is a negative difference of 
$84,470. After review of the tuition revenue, it appears as though we 
have significantly less foster placed children in our district than we have 
had in previous years. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $2,000 
in the third quarter and $800,000 in the fourth quarter. Based on the 
fact that we have less foster placed children, I suspect that we will 
receive something less than $802,000 and most likely will be closer to 
$725,000. 

Pay-to-Participate 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of  $17,000 
and we actually received $15,813, which is a negative difference of 
$1,187. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $63,000 
and we have actually received $59,238, which is a negative difference of 
$3,762. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $13,000 in the third 
quarter and $9,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Classroom Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $10,000 
and we actually received $11,324, which is a positive difference of $1,324 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $14,500 
and we have actually received $16,395, which is a positive difference of 
$1,895. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $25,250 in the third 
quarter and $35,250 in the fourth quarter. 
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Miscellaneous 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $21,950 
and we actually received $205,821, which is a positive difference of 
$183,871. The reason for this large positive difference is explained in my 
first quarter comment. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $35,650 
and we have actually received $316,712, which is a positive difference of 
$281,062. The reason for the positive difference is due to the positive 
difference of $294,386 in Employee insurance premiums through 
December. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $40,600 in the 
third quarter and $23,750 in the fourth quarter. 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflects estimated revenue in the first quarter of $812,200 
and we actually received $355,233, which is a negative difference of $456,967. 
The reason for the large negative difference is primarily a result of a timing 
issue related to tuition fees. For the quarter, tuition fees are just over $552,000 
under plan. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $51,950 in the second quarter, 
$80,850 in the third quarter and $868,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand 
total of $1,813,000 for the year. Below is a breakdown of the four revenue 
sources that comprise other local: 

Tuition Fees 
Miscellaneous 
Pay-to-Participate 
Classroom Fees 

Tuition Fees 

$1,553,000 (86%) 
$100,000 (6%) 
$85,000 (5%) 
$75,000 (4%) 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $748,000 
and we actually received $195,846, which is a negative difference of 
$552,154. Unfortunately, the timing of this revenue source over the past 
few years has been very inconsistent. The spending plan reflects an 
estimate of $3,000 in the second quarter and based on the significant 
negative difference thus far, I am hopeful that we will receive upwards of 
$500,000, which will render this revenue source much closer to plan by 
the end of the second quarter. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $3,000 in the second quarter, 
$2,000 in the third quarter and $800,000 in the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $1,553,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received about 
$1,956,000. The reason for the decline this year is due to the fact that 
we will not be offering vocational programs (Automotive and Cosmetology) 
in school year 2015-2016. 
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Pay-to-Participate 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $46,000 
and we actually received $43,425, which is a negative difference of 
$2,575. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $17,000 in the second quarter, 
$13,000 in the third quarter and $9,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand 
total of $85,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received just under 
$88,000. 

Classroom Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $4,500 
and we actually received $5,071, which is a positive difference of $571. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $10,000 in the second quarter, 
$25,250 in the third quarter and $35,250 in the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $75,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received just 
under $94,000. 

Keep in mind that the Board of Education eliminated all Kindergarten 
through Grade 6 beginning last school year. The estimate of $75,000 is 
based on the collection of past due fees and grade level fees at Memorial 
and Brush. 

Miscellaneous 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $13,700 
and we actually received $110,891, which is a positive difference of 
$97,191. The reason for the significant positive difference is a result of 
the receipt of employee healthcare premium contributions in July and 
August. In my update in July, August and September I indicated the 
following: 

"This year we have instituted payment of the monthly insurance 
premium via wire transfer instead of processing a check. This now 
affords us the ability to make the wire on the due date instead of 
processing a check at the end of the prior month." "Additionally we 
have instituted a change in how we account for the portion of 
premium paid by employees. In the past, a check payable to SEL 
Schools was generated through the payroll system for the payroll 
deduction of employee premiums. This check was deposited back 
into our bank account and credited on our books under 
miscellaneous revenue (approximately $50,000) per month. We · 
then processed a check to the fiscal agent for the full monthly 
premium (both employee and employer share). Beginning this fiscal 
year, a check from payroll will no longer be generated to SEL 
Schools representing the employee portion. Rather, a wire for that 
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portion along with the employer portion will be sent directly to the 
fiscal agent." 

Although we did institute a change in payment method, we decided to 
make this change effective with the anniversary month (October) since 
insurance rates change at that time each year. This means that we will 
credit premium contributions to miscellaneous revenue in July, August 
and September of approximately $50,000. However, unfortunately, we 
inadvertently missed the September posting but made it in October. 
That is why this revenue source has a positive difference of just under 
$100,000 instead of about $150,000 at the end of September. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $21,950 in the second quarter, 
$40,600 in the third quarter and $23,750 in the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $100,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received just 
under $709,000 ($570,000 from premium contributions). 

Revenue-in-Lieu 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect any settlement expectatioris this year. 
However, Mr. Seed did settle two complaints that provided $69,907 during 
third quarter, which is all that we received this fiscal year. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect any settlement expectations this year. 
However, Mr. Seed did settle two complaints that provided $69,907 during this 
quarter. No other settlements are expected between now and the end of the 
year. 

Current Status: $69,907 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $70,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect any settlement expectations this year. 
However, Mr. Seed has settled a couple of complaints which will provide 
settlement amounts in January. 

First Quarter Comment: 

At the present time we have no settlements that will provide us any revenue in 
lieu this fiscal year. 
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State Foundation 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$1,725,000 and we actually received $1,693,004, which is a negative 
difference of $31,996. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $6.9 million this year and we 
actually received $7,705,596, which is a positive difference of $805,596. 
This is what I said in my first quarter comment: 

It is important to note that based on the most recent State 
Foundation settlement report, we are expected to receive about 
$7.55 million this fiscal year from the State Foundation Program. 
My estimate of $6.9 million is a result of my growing concern that 
at some point very soon our funding will be drastically reduced 
based on our current enrollment which continues to decline each 
year. 

It seems as though my "growing concern" regarding a drastic reduction to 
our funding in the near future is unfounded. It would appear that there is 
no concern regarding a reduction in FY 1 7 either based on the preliminary 
estimate from the State Foundation Program which suggests that we will 
receive just over $8 million. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $1,725,000 and 
we actually received $1,984,254, which is a positive difference of $259,254. I 
indicated in the first quarter comment that I based the estimate of $6.9 million 
for this fiscal year primarily on our enrollment and what we had received last 
year ($6.935 million). According to the most recent State Foundation 
settlement report, we should receive just under $7.6 million or about $700,000 
more than expected. 

Through March, the spending plan reflects an estimate of $5,175,000 and we 
have actually received $6,012,592, which is a positive difference of $837,592. 
The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $1,725,000. 
Based on the fact that there is a positive difference of almost $840,000 and we 
anticipate receiving about $700,000 more than expected for the year, I suspect 
that we will receive closer to $1.6 million in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year. 

Current Status: $837,592 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $700,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,725,000 in the second quarter 
and we actually received $2,126,429, which is a positive difference of$401,429. 
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I indicated in the first quarter comment that I based the estimate of $6. 9 million 
for this fiscal year primarily on our enrollment. According to the most recent 
State Foundation settlement report, we should receive at least $7 .55 million. 
The report also reflects our ADM (student count) at slightly more than 3,800. 
However, our enrollment data here reflects just under 3,535. 

Through December, the spending plan reflects an estimate of $3,450,000 and 
we have actually received $4,028,338, which is a positive difference of 
$578,338. The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third and fourth 
quarter of $1,725,000. Based on what has happened so far, I suspect that we 
will receive at least $3.5 million in the second half of the fiscal year. 

Current Status: $578,338 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $655,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $1,725,000 and 
we actually received $1,901,909, which is a positive difference of$176,909. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $1,725,000 in the second quarter, 
third quarter and fourth quarter, for a grand total of $6,900,000 for the year. 
Last fiscal year we received just shy of $6,935,000. 

It is important to note that based on the most recent State Foundation 
settlement report, we are expected to receive about $7.55 million this fiscal year 
from the State Foundation Program. My estimate of $6.9 million is a result of 
my growing concern that at some point very soon our funding will be drastically 
reduced based on our current enrollment which continues to decline each year. 

Homestead & Rollback (HERB) 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$3,082,900 and we actually received $3,000,624, which is a negative 
difference of $82,276. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $6,083,000 this year and we 
actually received $6,044,897, which is a negative difference of $38,103. 
After further investigation, the reason for the negative difference is in the 
homestead exemption portion of this reimbursement. The spending plan 
reflected an estimate of $1,705,000 for the fiscal year primarily based on 
the $1,723,533 received last fiscal year. However, we only received 
$1,647,668 this fiscal year which was more than $57,000 under the 
estimate and more than $75,000 less than received last fiscal year. 
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Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan does not reflect an estimate in the third quarter and we did 
not receive any revenue this quarter either. The spending plan reflects an 
estimate of $3,082,900 in the fourth quarter. Included with the real estate tax 
settlement statement that we recently received is the amount related to 
Homestead & Rollback for the second half of the fiscal year. The amount 
reflected on the statement is $3,000,625 or about $82,300 less than expected. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,000,100 and we 
have received $3,044,273, which is a positive difference of $44,173. However, it 
appears as though we will receive about $82,300 less in the fourth quarter than 
originally expected. 

Current Status: $44,173 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $38,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,000,100 in the second quarter 
and we actually received $3,044,273, which is a positive difference of $44,173. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,000,100 and 
we have received $3,044,273, which is a positive difference of $44,173. The 
spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $3,082,900. 

Current Status: $44,173 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $85,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

Historically, we receive this money in December and June; although, on a few 
occasions we have received money in November and May. The spending plan 
reflects an estimate in December (second quarter) of $3,000,100 and an 
estimate in June (fourth quarter) of $3,082,900 for a grand total of $6,083,000 
for the year. There is no estimate for the first quarter or the third quarter. Last 
fiscal year we received very close to $6.2 million. We did not receive any 
revenue during the first quarter this fiscal year. 

Other State Sources 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $240,000 in the fourth quarter 
and we actually received $210,134, which is a negative difference of 
$29,866. The reason for the negative difference this quarter has to do 
with a reduction in additional funding for Economically Disadvantaged 
students from the beginning of the year compared to the end of the year. 
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We also saw less special education catastrophic reimbursement than was 
originally anticipated. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $880,000 this year and we 
actually received $964,318, which is a positive difference of $84,318. The 
main reason for the positive difference is a result of receiving almost 
$73,000 in Career Tech Funding that I was not expecting. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $245,000 in the third quarter and 
we actually received $307,305, which is a positive difference of $62,305. The 
reason for the positive difference is a result of receiving Career Tech/ Adult Ed 
funding of $24,121 that was not anticipated (see first quarter comment) and 
about $44,000 in additional funding for Economically Disadvantaged students. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $640,000 and we 
actually received $754,184, which is a positive difference of$114,184. We have 
received $70,143 in Career Tech/ Adult Ed funding through March that was not 
part of the original plan. We have also received about $53,400 of additional 
revenue for Economically Disadvantaged students. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $240,000. 
Because we are rece1vmg additional funding related to Economically 
Disadvantaged students and receiving the Career Tech/ Adult Ed funding, I 
suspect that we will at least $260,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $114,184 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $135,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $150,000 in the second quarter and 
we actually received $182,767, which is a positive difference of $32,767. The 
reason for the positive difference was explained in the first quarter comment 
regarding the Career Tech/ Adult Ed funding. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $395,000 and we 
actually received $446,879, which is a positive difference of $51,879. We have 
received $46,022 in Career Tech/ Adult Ed funding through December. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $245,000 and 
$240,000 in the fourth quarter. I am inclined to believe that we will receive less 
as a result of the State "taking back" the $46,022 in Career Tech/ Adult Ed 
funding we have received thus far. 

Current Status: $51,879 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $10,000 over plan 
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First Quarter Comment: 

Other State Sources, for us, consists of the following reimbursements paid 
through the State Foundation Program: 

Economically Disadvantaged 
Casino Tax Revenue 
Career Tech/ Adult Ed 
Special Education Reimb. - Cat. 3 

$600,000 
$190,000 
$ 0 
$90,000 

The Career Tech/ Adult Ed amount is received through the State Foundation 
Program twice a month; however, because we no longer offer vocational 
prqgrams, we will not receive any of this funding this fiscal year. The Special 
Education Reimbursement is also received through the State Foundation 
Program each May. The Casino Tax Revenue is received in August and 
February. The spending plan reflects an estimate this fiscal year of $880,000. 
Last fiscal year we received just over $1.1 million in other State sources. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $245,000 in the first quarter and we 
actually received $264,112, which is a positive difference of $19,112. The 
positive difference is a result of receiving $19,672 in Career Tech/ Adult Ed 
money. This amount received is based on last school years information and is 
expected to be adjusted (taken back) once ODE begins using current enrollment 
data. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $150,000 in the second, $245,000 in 
the third quarter and $240,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$880,000 for the year. 

Other Federal Sources 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $42,000 in the fourth quarter 
and we received $43,111, which is a positive difference of $1,111. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $121,000 this year and we 
actually received $911,943, which is a positive difference of $790,943. 
The primary reason for the significant positive difference is a result of the 
two (2) large settlements received this fiscal year. In November we 
received over $678,000 in "back claims" related to the shut down period 
in the mid 2,000's. In March we received over $110,000 in claims 
settlement for years 2011-2012. 

By factoring out the two (2) settlements, actual Medicaid reimbursement 
received this year was less than $125,000 or about $4,000 more than the 
spending plan reflected. 
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Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $26,000 in the third quarter and we 
received $144,910, which is a positive difference of $118,910. The primary 
reason for the significant positive difference is a result of a Medicaid claims 
settlement for years 2011-2012, which amounted to $110,096. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $79,000 and we 
actually received $868,832, which is a positive difference of $789,832. By 
adjusting for the back claiming settlement of $678,000+ received in November 
and the claims settlement of $110,100 just mentioned, this revenue source is 
actually about $1,000 over plan thus far. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $42,000 and I 
am inclined to believe that we should receive at least that much. 

Current Status: $789,832 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $800,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $36,000 in the second quarter and 
we received $718,330, which is a positive difference of $682,330. The primary 
reason for the significant positive difference is because we received a settlement 
(from back claiming) for the period of July 2005 through September 2009 
(known as the shut down period) in the amount of $678,251.36. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $53,000 and we 
actually received $723,922, which is a positive difference of $670,922. By 
adjusting for the back claiming settlement of $678,000+, this revenue source is 
actually about $8,000 under plan thus far. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $26,000 and 
$42,000 in the fourth quarter. Given that this revenue source (excluding the 
large settlement) is about $8,000 under plan, I anticipate that we will receive 
about $75,000 in the second half of the fiscal year. Additionally, I have received 
notification that we can expect to receive approximately $125,000 in the near 
future for 2012 cost report settlement. 

Current Status: $670,922 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $800,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $17,000 in the first quarter and we 
actually received $5,592, which is a negative difference of $11,408. At the 
moment, I do not have an explanation as to why we have a negative difference. 
I am hopeful that it is merely an issue of timing that will be resolved in the 
second quarter. 

23 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $36,000 in the second quarter, 
$26,000 in the third quarter and $42,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand total 
of $121,000 this fiscal year. Last year we received about $117,000. 

Non-Operating Revenue 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $25,000 in the fourth quarter 
and we actually received $210,044, which is a positive difference of 
$185,044. In May we received a refund from Mayfield Schools related to 
the CEVEC program in the amount of $178,168. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $77,000 this year and we 
actually received $547,407, which is a positive difference of $470,407. 
The reason for this significantly large positive difference is a result of the 
district receiving four (4) rather large refunds this year. These refunds are 
reflected below: 

SERS 
AVI 
Ohio Schools Council 
Mayfield Schools 

Total Refunds 

$154,815 
$ 49,965 
$ 60,514 
$178,168 
$443,462 

The refund from SERS is related to an overestimation of classified salaries 
for fiscal year 2015. Payments are directed to both retirement systems 
through the State Foundation program twice each month. The refund 
from AVI is a result of the guarantee not being met in fiscal year 2015. 
The difference was refunded to us in fiscal year 2016. The refund from 
Ohio Schools Council is a result of lower than anticipated costs for natural 
gas to heat our facilities in fiscal year 2015. We participate in the "bulk" 
purchase of natural gas units through a consortium purchase discount 
with the Ohio School Council. This refund represented the "over
purchase" of said units during fiscal year 2015. The refund from Mayfield 
Schools is a result of an overpayment in fiscal year 2015 related to the 
CEVEC program. The billing in fiscal year 2015 included an estimate for 
2016 that was not accurate. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate m the third quarter but we 
actually received $27,362. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $52,000 and we have 
received $337,363, which is a positive difference of $285,363. We have received 
three (3) large refunds this year totaling just over $265,500 (SERS, AV! and OSC) 
which contributed greatly to the positive difference of $285,363. 
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The spending plan reflects an estimate of $25,000 in the fourth quarter. It is 
anticipated that we will receive the group rating discount for last fiscal year from 
the BWC or Sheakley in April or May of about $87,000. 

Current Status: $285,363 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $375,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $25,000 in the second quarter and 
we actually received $111,755, which is a positive difference of $86,755. We 
received just under $50,000 from AV! for failing to meet their guarantee related 
to the food service operation for fiscal year 2015 and we received $60,514 from 
Ohio Schools Council (OSC) as a result of the carryover balance in the group 
purchase of natural gas from FY 2015. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $52,000 and we 
have received $310,001, which is a positive difference of $258,001. We have 
received three (3) large refunds this year totaling just over $265,500 (SERS, AV! 
and OSC). 

The spending plan does not reflect an estimate 111 the third quarter and an 
estimate of $25,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $31 0, 001 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $310,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

Historically, this revenue source is rather insignificant to total receipts. It 
primarily consists of return of advances from the previous fiscal year and 
depending on the amount of the advance made in June, this return may or may 
not be significant. Typically, advances are returned in July. 

The other revenue item classified as non-operating revenue is refunds of prior 
year's expenditures. This is a refund received from an expenditure that 
occurred in a previous fiscal year. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $27,000 and we 
actually received $198,246, which is a positive difference of $171,246. The 
positive difference is primarily a result of a refund from SERS of about 
$155,000 (as explained in the September Spending Plan Report). We have also 
received over $16,000 from sale of assets. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the second quarter of $25,000 and an 
estimate in the fourth quarter of $25,000. There is no estimate for the third 
quarter. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $77,000 for the fiscal year. 
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Total - All Revenue Categories 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $7,355,900 in the fourth quarter and 
we actually received $5,799,319, which is a negative difference of $1,556,581. 
You may recall that there was a positive difference of $3,995,878 in the third 
quarter so this negative difference comes as no surprise. The main reason for 
the negative difference is a result of timing related to the final real estate tax 
settlement and tuition fees. The two (2) revenue sources combined were 
$1,650,104 under plan this quarter. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $55,800,000 this year and actual 
revenue was $60,623,818, which is a positive difference of $4,823,818 or almost 
9%. As you know, I typically budget rather conservatively; although, not 
anywhere close to this conservatively. My hope for each year is that actual 
revenue exceeds my estimate by between 1 % and 1.5%. 

This year there were a few rather large positive revenue items that were either 
not part of the original spending plan or were significantly higher than expected. 
As a matter of fact, there were five (5) revenue sources that had a positive 
difference of greater than $300,000. The combined positive difference of those 
five (5) revenue sources totaled $4,783,578 or 99.17% of the $4,823,818 positive 
difference. 

We also had five (5) revenue sources that had a positive difference between 
$20,000 and $75,000 which combined resulted in a positive difference of 
$246,694 or about Y2 of 1 % of the $4,823,818 positive difference. Surprisingly, 
there were five (5) revenue sources that ended the year with a negative 
difference. These five (5) revenue sources combined for a negative difference of 
$223,645 and are reflected below: 

Tuition Fees 
Pay to Participate 
Homestead & Rollback 
Casino Tax 
Catastrophic Reimb. 

$158,870 
$ 1,495 
$ 38,103 
$ 9,377 
$ 15,800 

Reflected below are the five (5) revenue sources that had a significant positive 
difference this fiscal year: 

Source 
Real Estate Taxes 
Miscellaneous 
State Foundation 
Medicaid Reimb. 
Refunds 

Amount 
$2,420,997 
$ 316,242 
$ 805,596 
$ 790,943 
$ 449,800 
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If not for the positive differences in those five (5) revenue sources above, we 
would have been closer to $40,000 or about 1/ lQth of 1 % over plan. 

I was extremely happy with all revenue sources again this fiscal year. Yes, we 
did have five (5) revenue sources that had a negative difference but the amount 
was insignificant in the grand scheme of it all. Here are the final numbers on 
the summary level of revenue sources for the year. 

Taxes* 

Other Local ** 
State*** 

Federal 
Non-Oper 
Total 

Estimate 

$45,909,000 
$ 1,913,000 
$ 7,780,000 
$ 121,000 
$ 77,000 
$55,800,000 

Actual 

$48,300,428 
$ 2,194,126 
$ 8,669,914 
$ 911,943 
$ 547,407 
$60,623,818 

Difference 

$2,391,428 
$ 281,126 
$ 889,914 
$ 790,943 
$ 470,407 
$4,823,818 

5.2% 
14.7% 
11.4% 

653.7% 
610.9% 

8.64% 

* - Taxes includes: Real Estate, Personal/Tangible, Lyndhurst Income Tax
(related to TIF project) and Homestead & Rollback.

** - Other Local includes: Tuition Fees, Earnings on Investments, Pay to 
Participate Fees, Class Fees, Miscellaneous and Revenue in Lieu. 

*** - State includes: State Foundation, Economic Disadvantaged Funding, Casino 
Tax, Catastrophic Special Education Reimbursement and Career/Technical 
Subsidy. 

Fiscal year 2016 was the most impressive year in terms of revenue that we have 
ever experienced. Below are the four (4) highest amounts of revenue received in 
a fiscal year. 

FY 16 
FY 15 
FY 14 
FY 13 

Third Quarter Comment: 

$60,623,818 
$59,781,546 
$58,423,903 
$60,010,539 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $21,592,850 in the third quarter and we 
actually received $25,588,728, which is a positive difference of $3,995,878. There are 
multiple reasons for the significant positive difference. Some are a result of timing 
and others a result of additional revenue. There are four (4) revenue sources that have 
a positive difference greater than $100,000 and are as follows: 

Real Estate Tax 
Tuition 
State Foundation 
Federal - Medicaid 

$2,820,999 
611,704 
259,254 
118 910 
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Total $3,810,867 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $48,444,100 and we have 
actually received $54,824,499, which is a positive difference of $6,380,399 or about 
13.2%. There are six (6) revenue sources that have a positive difference greater than 
$200,000 and are as follows: 

Real Estate Tax 
Tuition Fees 
Miscellaneous 
State Foundation 
Federal Medicaid 
Refunds 

Total 

$3,384,997 
527,234 
298,243 
837,592 
789,832 
265 281 

$6,103,179 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $7,355,900. Based on 
what I have described in the revenue section, 1 am inclined to believe that we will 
receive about $2.2 million less or about $5,160,000. Although, we could receive as 
much as $5.5 million if we receive an advance in May as we did last May. Should we 
receive $5.5 million in the fourth quarter, revenue for the fiscal year could be as high 
as $60.3 million or about $4.5 million more than originally expected. 

Current Status: $6,380,399 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $4,200,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $6,405,050 in the second quarter and we 
actually received $6,932,441, which is a positive difference of $527,391. There are 
multiple reasons for the significant positive difference. Some are a result of timing 
and others a result of additional revenue. There are seven (7) revenue sources that 
have either a positive or negative difference greater than $40,000 and are as follows: 

Real Estate Tax 
Tuition 
Miscellaneous 
State Foundation 
Homestead/Rollback 
Federal Medicaid 
Refunds 

Total 

($1,391,000) 
467,648 
183,671 
401,429 

44,173 
682,330 

86 244 

$ 474,495 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $26,851,250 and we 
actually received $29,235,771, which is a positive difference of $2,384,521 or about 
8.9%. There are five (5) revenue sources that have a positive difference greater than 
$200,000 and are as follows: 
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Real Estate Tax 
Miscellaneous 
State Foundation 
Federal Medicaid 
Refunds 

Total 

$563,998 
281,062 
578,338 
670,922 
241 059 

$2,335,379 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $21,592,850 and 
$7,355,900 in the fourth quarter. Based on what I have described in the revenue 
section, I am inclined to believe that we will receive about $29.6 million during the 
second half of the fiscal year which is about $645,000 more than anticipated. 
Although, should delinquent tax collections be greater than originally anticipated AND 
if we receive an advance again this May, it is very possible that we could receive as 
much as $30.6 million during the second half of the fiscal year. Should that happen, 
revenue could be as much as $4 million over plan. 

Current Status: $2,384,521 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $3,000,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected estimated revenue of $20,446,200 in the first quarter of 
the fiscal year and we actually received $22,303,330, which is a positive difference of 
$1,857,130 or about 9%. The main reason for the positive difference is timing. Real 
Estate Taxes are almost $2 million over plan (realistically closer to $600,000) and 
tuition revenue is almost $600,000 under plan (realistically closer to $100,000). State 
Foundation and refund of prior year's expenditures combined are almost $350,000 
over plan. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $6,405,050 during the second quarter, 
$21,592,850 during the third quarter and $7,355,900 during the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $55,800,000 for the year. Last fiscal year actual revenue was just short 
of $60 million. 

Based on the timing issues I expect to be resolved during the second quarter, I suspect 
actual revenue for the quarter will be around $5.7 million and not $6.4 million. 
Should that be the case, actual revenue for the first half of the fiscal year will be about 
$1.1 million or about 5% higher than expected. 

EXPENDITURE CATEGORIES: 

Salaries 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $9,215,464 in the fourth 
quarter and actual expenditures were $8,962,945, which is a positive 
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difference of $252,519. During the fourth quarter, certified salaries (111-
139) were $202,402 under plan and classified salaries (141-172) were
$50,117 under plan as well.

Certified salaries are under plan primarily in the area of regular salaries 
(111) combined with leaves of absences (121-131), which had positive
difference of $172,271.

Classified salaries are under plan primarily in the area of regular salaries 
(141) combined with leaves of absences (151-161), which had positive
difference of $54,594.

The spending plan reflected an estimate for total salaries of $32,900,000 
this year and actual expenditures were $32,471,445, which is a positive 
difference of $428,555 or about 1.3%. Certified salaries ;were $205,170 
under plan and classified salaries were $223,385 under plan as well. 

Below are the categories within certified salaries reflecting the estimated 
and actual expenditures for fiscal year 2016: 

Certified Estimated Actual Difference 

Regular Salaries ( 111) $22,837,000 $22,720,613* $116,387 .5% 

Substitutes/Tutors (112) $ 50,000 $ 25,644 $ 24,356 48.7% 

Supplementals ( 113) $ 370,000 $ 304,508 $ 65,492 17.7% 

Other Cert. Salaries ( 119) $ 90,000 $ 99,148 ($9,148) (10.1%) 
Med. Waiver/ PL Inc. (139) $ 53,000 $ 44,917 $ 8,083 15.3% 

Total Certified Salaries $23,400,000 $23,194,830 $205,170 .9% 

* - Includes all leaves (Sick (121), Personal (122), Vacation (123), Holiday
(124) and Professional (125) Jury Duty (127) and Calamity (131)).

With regard to classified salaries, here is are the categories within 
classified salaries reflecting estimated and actual expenditures for fiscal 
year 2016: 

Classified Estimated Actual Difference 

Regular Salaries ( 141) $8,481,000 $8,342,467* $138,533 1.6% 

Substitutes ( 142) $ 358,000 $ 291,016 $66,984 13.7% 
Supplementals (143) $ 240,000 $ 259,446 ($19,446) (8.1%) 
Overtime (144) $ 328,000 $ 318,523 $ 9,471 2.9% 

Other Cert. Salaries ( 149) $ 30,000 $ 15,611 $14,389 48.0% 

Severance Pay (162) $ 000 $ 2,833 ($ 2,833) 
Medical Waiver (169) $ 13,000 $ 10,792 $ 2,208 17.0% 

BOE & Summer (171-72) $ 50,000 $ 35,927 $14,073 28.1% 

Total Classified Salaries $9,500,000 $9,276,615 $223,385 2.4% 

* Includes all leaves (Sick (151), Personal (152), Vacation (153), Holiday
(154) and Professional (155) Jury Duty (157) and Calamity (161).
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The positive difference in regular salaries (141) is $138,533 and represents 
1.46% of the total estimated classified salaries. Here is an illustration by 
job classification for regular salaries (141) including leaves (151-161): 

Job Classification Estimated Actual Difference 

Secretaries $1,869,000 $1,902,388 ($33,388) (1.8%) 
Security Guards $ 424,000 $ 414,225 $ 9,775 2.3% 

Intervention Spec. Asst. $1,286,000 $1,231,243 $54,757 4.3% 

Monitor's $ 174,000 $ 162,785 $11,215 6.4% 

Preschool $ 187,000 $ 152,791 $34,209 18.3% 

Noon Aides $ 220,000 $ 220,304 ($ 304) (.04%) 
Custodians $1,612,000 $1,564,365 $47,635 2.9% 

Maintenance $ 474,000 $ 467,786 $ 6,214 1.3% 

Technology $ 128,000 $ 127,083 $ 917 .07% 

Bus Drivers $ 804,000 $ 838,282 ($34,282) (4.3%) 
Bus Aides $ 127,000 $ 87,727 $ 39,273 31.0% 

Bus Mechanics $ 204,000 $ 201,500 $ 2,500 1.2% 

Dispatcher $ 57,000 $ 57,853 ($ 853) 1.5% 

Administrator's $ 915,000 $ 914,135 $ 865 .01% 

Total Classified Salaries $8,481,000 $8,342,467 $138,533 1.6% 

As you can see there were two (2) classifications that had a negative 
difference greater than $30,000. The negative difference in secretaries is 
a result of "bringing back" a person just after the start of the year that was 
reduced at the end of the previous school year. The negative difference in 
bus drivers is directly related to the positive difference in bus aides. I am 
fairly certain that we were charging a bus aide to a bus driver account. 

I am extremely pleased with how well all salaries (both certified and 
classified) did this fiscal year, especially since there were a number of 
changes as a result of negotiations which occurred after the budget was 
set. Overall, total salaries were about $430,000 or about 1.3% under plan. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $7,486,254 in the third quarter and 
actual expenditures were $7,603,430, which is a negative difference of 
$117,176. During the third quarter, certified salaries (111-139) were $126,883 
over plan and classified salaries (141-172) were $9,707 under plan. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the negative difference is a 
result of the .5% stipend (approximately $115,000) paid to teachers as a result 
of contract negotiations that concluded in December. 

Regarding classified salaries, the main reason for tbe positive difference of 
almost $10,000 is due to substitutes (142) having a positive difference of about 
$13,300. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $23,684,536 and 
actual expenditures were $23,508,500, which is a positive difference of 
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$176,036. Certified salaries (111-139) were $2,768 under plan and classified 
salaries (141-172) were $173,268 under plan as well. 

Regarding certified salaries, although the .5% stipend to teachers amounted to 
approximately $115,000, certified salaries in total are about $3,000 under plan. 
If not for the .5% stipend, certified salaries would have been about $118,000 
under plan. Currently, substitutes (112), supplementals (113) and other (119) 
combined are about $53,000 under plan. That means that regular salaries 
(111) combined with leaves of absences (121-131) are approximately $65,000
under plan.

Regarding classified salaries, approximately $115,000 of the $173,268 positive 
difference is a result of the positive differences in substitutes, supplemental 
contracts, overtime, other and AV students. The remaining approximately 
$58,000 is in regular salaries combined with leaves of absences and is 
predominately a result of timing. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $9,215,464. I 
am inclined to believe actual expenditures will be approximately $30,000 less 
during the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $176,036 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $206,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $8,854,964 in the second quarter 
and actual expenditures were $8,800,536, which is a positive difference of 
$54,428. During the second quarter, certified salaries (111-139) were $51,210 
under plan and classified salaries (141-172) were $3,218 under plan as well. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference is in the 
area of substitutes/tutors (112), supplemental contracts (113) and other 
certified salaries (119). These three (3) combined were $53,958 under plan. 

Regarding classified salaries, although overall they are under plan by more than 
$3,200, regular salaries (141) combined with leaves of absence (151-161) are 
more than $42,000 over plan. Substitutes (142), supplemental contracts (143), 
overtime (144) and other salaries (149) are just under $41,100 under plan 
combined. In the first quarter comment I mentioned the timing related to the 
1.25% stipend whereby it was planned for in the month of September (first 
quarter) but occurred in the month of October (second quarter). The stipend 
was just under $80,000 which means that regular salaries combined with 
leaves were actually about $38,000 under plan ($80,000-$42,000). 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $16,198,282 and 
actual expenditures were $15,905,070, which is a positive difference of 
$293,212. Certified salaries (111-139) were $129,651 under plan and classified 
salaries (141-172) were $163,561 under plan as well. 
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Regarding certified salaries, approximately $67,350 of the $129,651 pos1t1ve 
difference is a result of the positive differences in subs/tutors, supplemental 
contracts and other certified salaries. The remaining approximately $62,000 is 
explained in the first quarter comment related to the positive difference of 
$65,044 in the first quarter. 

Regarding classified salaries, approximately $80,000 of the $163,561 positive 
difference is a result of the positive differences in substitutes, supplemental 
contracts, overtime and AV students. The remaining approximately $83,000 is 
in regular salaries combined with leaves of absences and is predominately a 
result of timing. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $7,486,254 and 
an estimate of $9,215,464 in the fourth quarter. Given the timing issue with 
classified salaries, the positive differences in substitutes/tutors, supplemental 
contracts and other salaries AND a .5% salary stipend that will be paid to 
teachers in January (result of December contract settlement), I am inclined to 
believe that salaries in the second half of the year will be about $16,800,000 
which is approximately $100,000 higher than the estimate. 

Current Status: $293,212 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $200,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $7,343,318 and 
actual expenditures were $7,104,534, which is a positive difference of 
$238,784. During the first quarter, certified salaries (111-139) were $78,441 
under plan and classified salaries (141-172) were $160,343 under plan as well. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference is in the 
area of regular salaries (111) combined with leaves of absences (121-131), 
which were $65,044 under plan. The amount that is reflected in the spending 
plan for July and August is based on the teacher's bi-weekly pay for last year 
which is still being paid in July and August. Further investigation found that 
there were a number of teacher bi-weekly amounts that were actually less as a 
result of leaves of absences that were taken during the year (primarily maternity 
leaves). This difference in actual bi-weekly pay verses estimated bi-weekly pay 
for these individuals is the primary reason for the positive difference of $65,044. 

Regarding classified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference is in 
the area of regular salaries (141) combined with leaves of absences (151-161), 
which were $122,827 under plan. Further investigation found that the 
spending plan reflected the 1.25% stipend payment was to be made in 
September when in fact it will be made in October. The 1.25% stipend payment 
was estimated to be $83,000. Factoring that into the equation leaves a positive 
difference of close to $40,000, which I believe has to do with timing. 
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Salaries are estimated to be $8,854,964 in the second quarter, $7,486,254 in 
the third quarter and $9,215,464 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$32,900,000 for the year. 

Benefits 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,788,950 in the fourth 
quarter and actual expenditures were $3,255,748, which is a positive 
difference of $533,202. The significant positive difference this quarter is 
primarily a result of the workers compensation premium (261 & 262) being 
significantly lower than originally expected. The positive difference in 
workers compensation premiums was $239,210. Another factor has to do· 
with hospitalization (241 & 251), dental (243 & 253) and vision (244 & 
254) premiums which combined had a positive difference of $138,162.
This is a direct result of the accounting change mentioned in each of the
three (3) previous quarters. Another factor is the actual expenditures
related to retirement (210 & 220) which was almost $65,800 under plan.
Finally, spousal reimbursement (239) was almost $50,000 under plan this
quarter as well.

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of $13,162,000 
and actual expenditures were $12,367,203, which is a positive difference 
of $794,797 or about 6%. Below is a review of estimated and the actual 
expenditures, by category, combining both certified and classified for the 
fiscal year. 

Category Estimated Actual Difference 

Retirements (210,212,220,222) $5,445,116 $5,410,752 $ 34,364 <1% 
Tuition Reimbursement (231) 109,440 61,490 $ 47,950 43.8% 
Uniform/Cell Phone Reimb (232) 46,115 40,914 $ 5,201 11.3% 
Spousal Reimbursement (239) 126,000 30,152 $ 95,848 7.6.0% 
Hospitalization (241 & 251) 5,867,930 5,654,530 $213,400 3.6% 
Life Insurance (242 & 252) 40,409 36,169 $ 4,240 10.5% 
Dental (243 & 253) 393,290 358,285 $ 35,005 8.9% 
Vision (244 & 254) 114,020 94,376 $ 19,644 17.2% 
Medicare (249 & 259) 477,050 458,559 $ 18,491 3.9% 
Worker's Comp (261 & 262) 411,042 172,105 $238,937 58.1% 
Unemployment (281 & 282) 106,088 32,802 $ 73,286 69.1% 
Medical Reimbursement (291 & 292) 25,500 17,069 � 8,431 33.1% 
Total $13,162,000 $12,367,203 $794,797 6.0% 

Clearly all of these benefit categories did extremely well and you may 
notice not one negative difference in the bunch. Hospitalization, Dental 
and Vision were under plan collectively by $268,049 about or 4.2% 
primarily a result of the actual premium increase of 5.5% compared to the 
9% estimate combined with the accounting change noted in the third 
quarter comment. 
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Tuition reimbursements, spousal reimbursement and unemployment 
categories were considerably under plan (percentage) due to higher 
expenditure expectations than what actually occurred. Workers 
compensation was under plan as a result of a lower premium rate than 
anticipated. All of these categories combined were $456,021 or about 61 % 
under plan. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,314,595 in the third quarter and 
actual expenditures were $3,133,752, which is a positive difference of 
$180,843. The main reason for the positive difference has to do with the 
change in how the payment of medical benefits has been handled this quarter. 
Hospitalization (241 & 251), dental (243 & 253) and vision (244 & 254) 
combined have a positive difference this quarter of $141,207. We also have 
large positive differences in spousal reimbursement (239) of 20,693 and more 
than $24,000 in unemployment (281 & 282). 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $9,373,050 and 
actual expenditures were $9,111,455, which is a positive difference of 
$261,595. The main reason for the positive difference is due to how we are 
handling insurance premiums along with a smaller than expected premium 
increase. The insurance premiums (241, 243, 244, 251, 253 & 254) combined 
have a positive difference of just under $130,000. Tuition reimbursement (231), 
spousal insurance reimbursement (239) and unemployment (281 & 282) 
combined are about $134,000 under plan as well. 

It is important to note that on the revenue side we have received almost 
$300,000 in employee health premium contributions up to the time we changed 
how we were accounting for the health care premiums. So had we been 
accounting for healthcare contributions in the manner in which was described 
in the first quarter comment, instead of being almost $130,000 under plan 
these benefits would be about $430,000 under plan. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter $3,788,950. I am 
inclined to believe that actual expenditures in the fourth quarter will be about 
$400,000 less or closer to $3.4 million. I anticipate actual expenditures in May 
and June will be approximately $60,000 less each month. I also anticipate 
actual expenditures will be about $290,000 less - $60,000 from health care 
premmms and about $230,000 less in worker's compensation premiums as 
well. 

Current Status: $261,595 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $650,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,347,121 in the second quarter 
and actual expenditures were $3,321,412, which is a positive difference of 
$25,709. At the present time, it is difficult to determine why there is a positive 
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difference especially because of the change in how payment of medical benefits 
has been handled this quarter in addition to the change in how retirement 
(STRS / SERS) is being posted (monthly instead of at the end of the fiscal year). 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $6,058,455 and 
actual expenditures were $5,977,703, which is a positive difference of $80,752. 
Tuition reimbursement (231) and spousal insurance reimbursement (239) 
combined are about $64,400 under plan. I believe that both of these are merely 
issues of timing. Health insurance (medical, dental and vision) combined are 
about $14,000 over plan but that is a result of how we have been accounting 
for insurance since July. Keep in mind that we have employee health premium 
contributions of almost $300,000. So had we been accounting for healthcare 
contributions in the manner in which was described in the first quarter 
comment, instead of being $14,000 over plan these benefits would be about 
$285,000 under plan. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $3 ,3 14,594 and 
$3,788,950 in the fourth quarter. Beginning in January we will be making the 
change in how healthcare is being paid on how it is reflected on the books. 
With that said, I anticipate that actual expenditures each month will be about 
$40,000 less than reflected in the spending plan. Also, our worker's 
compensation premium (paid in April) will be about $230,000 less than original 
anticipated. I believe actual expenditures during the second half of the year to 
be about $500,000 less than reflected in the spending plan. 

Current Status: $80, 752 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $575,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $2,711,333 and 
actual expenditures were $2,656,291, which is a positive difference of $55,042. 
At the present time, it is difficult to determine why there is a positive difference 
especially because of the change in how payment of medical benefits has been 
handled this quarter in addition to the change in how retirement (STRS/SERS) 
is being posted (monthly instead of at the end of the fiscal year). 

In October, support staff benefits will experience a reduction of 15% plus an 
increase of about 5% due to the inclusion of spousal insurance and the yearly 
rate increase. The spending plan reflects a 9% increase to benefits for the 
teaching staff. However, as just mentioned the increase will only be 
approximately 5%. 

The spending plan reflects estimated expenditures in the second quarter of 
$3,347,121, $3,314,594 in the third quarter and $3,788,950 in the fourth 
quarter for a grand total of $13,162,000 for the year. However, based on a 
lower premium increase (5%) than anticipated (9%), I would suspect that 
benefits overall will be at least $225,000 under plan by the end of the fiscal 
year. 
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Contracted Services 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,974,275 in the fourth 
quarter and actual expenditures were $2,381,055, which is a positive 
difference of $593,220. There were six (6) line accounts that had either a 
positive or negative difference greater than $50,000. These six (6) 
accounts combined had a positive difference of $561,811 and none of 
these are a result of timing, rather they are a result of significantly less 
expenditures than originally anticipated. 

The main reason for the significant negative difference again this quarter 
is in the area of tuitions (471-479), which combined were $616,869 under 
plan. Once more, this is not a timing issue rather it is a result of 
significantly less expenditures than originally anticipated. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for this fiscal year of $9,911,000 
and actual expenditures were $8,678,099, which is a positive difference of 
$1,232,901 or about 12.5%. Below is an illustration of the estimated and 
actual expenditures by subgroup. 

Estimated Actual Difference 

Objects 410-419 $1,953,950 $2,082,499 ($128,549) (6.3%) 
Objects 420-429 753,700 679,597 $ 74,103 9.8% 

Objects 430-439 74,565 36,263 $ 38,302 51.4% 
Objects 440-449 210,300 187,046 $ 23,254 11.1% 
Objects 450-459 1,070,200 760,875 $309,325 28.9% 

Objects 460-469 12,350 26,771 ($ 14,421) (116.8%) 
Objects 4 70-4 79 5,645,400 4,710,800 $934,600 16.6% 
Objects 480-489 190,000 194,248 ($ 4,248) (2.2%) 
Objects 490-499 535 0 500 100% 
Totals $9,911,000 $8,678,099 $1,232,901 12.4% 

There were really only 4 large dollar differences (1 negative and 3 
positive). Objects 410-419 were primarily over plan due to legal services 
(418) and professional services (419), which were over plan $52,098 and
$85,617 respectively.

Objects 420-429 were primarily under plan due to repair services which 
was $69,037 under plan. Objects 450-459 were primarily under plan due 
to gas services which was $298,580 under plan. 

Objects 470-479 are tuition accounts and were under plan by almost 
$935,000. However, regular tuition (471) and special education tuition 
(475) combined were $167,448 over plan.

The objects within 470-479 (tuition accounts) vary from year to year 
which makes them rather unpredictable for budgeting on a consistent 
basis. Over the past few years my concern has grown with how some of 
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the tuition accounts fluctuate from one year to the next and/ or grow 
exponentially. Below is an illustration of what I mean by that: 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Reg. Tuition (471) $1,293,111 $1,329,283 $1,117,045 $1,140,219 $1,166,711 
Excess Costs (474) $1,000,253 $1,009,072 $ 789,134 $ 398,944 $ 682,890 
Special Ed. (475) $ 426,007 $ 404,946 $ 535,238 $ 585,931 $ 757,916 
Vocational (476) $ 685,647 $ 594,912 $1,019,201 $1,094,942 $ 665,964 
Open Enrollment (477) $ 185,945 $ 269,016 $ 392,410 $ 467,380 $ 389,220 
Community School (478) $ 550,906 $ 619,259 $ 782,302 $1,015,275 $ 973,499 
Other Tuitions (479) � 120,493 � 108,515 � 93,894 � 90,193 � 74,600 

Total $4,262,362 $4,335,003 $4,729,224 $4,792,884 $4,710,800 
% Change 1.7% 9.1% 1.3% (1.7%) 

Although, since 2014 it appears as though there has been more 
consistency from year to year at least in total. However, excess cost (474) 
continues to jump around as does vocational (476) and community school 
(478). Because of the number of variables within the tuition accounts, the 
budget for 2017 will be at least, in total, 5% higher than FY 16 actual 
expenditures. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,252,125 in the third quarter and 
actual expenditures were $1,939,792, which is a positive difference of 
$312,222. There were eight (8) line accounts that had either a positive or 
negative difference greater than $30,000. These eight (8) accounts combined 
had a positive difference of $301,555 and the majority of these 8 accounts are 
not a result of timing. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $6,936,725 and 
actual expenditures were $6,297,044, which is a positive difference of 
$639,681. There are seven (7) line accounts with either a positive or negative 
difference of $50,000. The combined differences of the seven (7) accounts are 
reflected below and total $610,250. 

Repairs (423) 
Gas Services (453) 
Tuition (471) 
Excess Cost (474) 
Voe. Tuition (476) 
Open Enroll (477) 
Comm. School (478) 

Total 

$ 82,648 
219,549 
218,974 
(178,409) 

93,554 
54,103 

119,831 

$610,250 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $3,974,275 in the fourth quarter. 
Based on what I know at this time, I anticipate that actual expenditures will be 
about $250,000 less or about $3,750,000. I anticipate that the aforementioned 
seven (7) accounts will maintain the current positive differences with the 
exception of excess cost (474). Currently excess cost (474) has a negative 
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difference of about $180,000 (timing) but will most likely have a positive 
difference of at least $50,000 by the end of the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $639,681 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $900,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,337,850 in the second quarter 
and actual expenditures were $2,401,169, which is a negative difference of 
$63,319. You may recall that last quarter we had a positive difference of almost 
$391,000 and I attributed a large portion of that to timing. There were five (5) 
line accounts that had either a positive or negative difference greater than 
$20,000. These five (5) accounts combined had a negative difference of 
$62,267. I believe that the majority of these are a result of timing. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $4,684,600 and 
actual expenditures were $4,357,252, which is a positive difference of 
$327,348. There are four (4) line accounts with a positive difference and one(!) 
line account with a negative difference greater than $45,000. The combined 
positive difference of these five (5) accounts is $307,302. With the exception of 
gas service (453) and community schools (4 78), the rest are a result of timing. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $2,252,425 in the third quarter and 
$3,974,275 in the fourth quarter. Based on what I have seen thus far, I am 
inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be at least $200,000 less during 
the second half of the year than expected. 

Current Status: $327,348 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $525,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $2,346,750 and 
actual expenditures were $1,956,083, which is a positive difference of 
$390,667. During this quarter, there were positive and negative differences 
throughout this expenditure category. There were six (6) line accounts that had 
a positive difference greater than $20,000. These six (6) accounts combined 
had a positive difference of just under $350,000. I believe that many of the 
differences (both positive and negative) are a result of timing issues that I 
anticipate being resolved in the next few months. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $2,337,850, $2,252,425 in 
the third quarter and $3,974,275 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$9,911,000 for the year. 
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Supplies/Materials 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $347,438 in the fourth quarter 
and actual expenditures were $615,454, which is a negative difference of 
$268,016. The primary reason for the negative difference has to do with 
the purchase of new textbooks during the fourth quarter. Because we were 
significantly under plan throughout the year, the Superintendent and I 
authorized the purchase of new textbooks as requested by Dr. Motley. We 
authorized the expenditure of $200,000. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $2,045,000 and 
actual expenditures were $2,051,649, which is a negative difference of 
$6,649 or about 1/3•d of 1%. There were 4 accounts that had a positive or 
negative difference greater than $50,000 and those are: 

Line Account 
511 - Instructional Materials 
516 - Software 
521 - Textbooks 
582 - Bus Fuel 

Total 

Difference 
$64,140 
($102,038) 
($74,723) 
$102,309 

($10,312) 

With regard to instructional supplies (511), this expenditure category 
continues to improve with respect to how well the budget is being spent. 
Over the past few years, utilization of the budget has gone from about 65% 
- 70% to 86% last year and 89% this year.

With regard to software (516), the budget for software in the technology 
responsibility area was $80,000 and actual expenditures were $187,236, 
which is a negative difference of $107,236. The main reason for the 
significant difference is a result of software needs that occurred after the 
budget was determined. This was merely a change in philosophy related 
to software needs and capabilities. One example was upgrading to Office 
365 and utilization of the cloud. Additionally, we had to purchase 
additional software for additional camera purchases. 

With regard to textbooks, because we had a significant positive difference 
through the first half of the year, we moved forward with textbook 
purchases (K-6 Math) that were going to be part of next year's budget. 

With regard to bus fuel (582), I believe the positive difference is a result of 
continued declining diesel fuel costs. Last fiscal year we spent $140,304 
and this year we spent $112,691. Some of this could be a result of timing 
with respect to either the fuel level in the tanks at the beginning of this 
school year compared to last and/ or being invoiced timely for the last 
order of the fiscal year. 
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Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $423,745 in the third quarter and 
actual expenditures were $328,137, which is a positive difference of $95,608. 
There were three (3) line accounts that had a positive difference greater than 
$15,000 and combined had a positive difference of $79,401. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,697,562 and 
actual expenditures were $1,436,195, which is a positive difference of 
$261,367. There are six (6) line accounts that have either a positive or 
negative difference greater than $20,000 and combined have a positive 
difference of $249,337. These six (6) line accounts and the differences are 
reflected below: 

Instructional Supplies (511) 
Software (516) 
Other Supplies (519) 
New Textbooks (521) 
Office Furniture (573) 
Bus Fuel (582) 

Total 

$66,323 
(62,326) 

37,709 
125,738 
20,606 
61 287 

$249,337 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $347,438. As a 
result of the significant positive difference thus far, the district will be moving 
forward with textbook purchases that were going to be part of next years 
budget. I anticipate that actual expenditures in the fourth quarter will be about 
$300,000 more than the estimate of $347,438. 

Current Status: $261,367 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $30,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $622,855 in the second quarter and 
actual expenditures were $441,349, which is a positive difference of $181,506. 
There were two (2) line accounts that had a positive difference greater than 
$50,000 and combined had a positive difference of $177,299. I believe that in 
both cases timing was the issue. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,273,817 and 
actual expenditures were $1,108,058, which is a positive difference of 
$165,759. There are five (5) line accounts that have either a positive or 
negative difference greater than $30,000 and combined have a positive 
difference of $153,905. In all cases with the exception of bus fuel, I believe 
timing is the issue. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $423,745 and 
$347,438 in the fourth quarter. I believe that because of some timing issues 
and reallocation of resources in textbooks and technology supplies, actual 
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expenditures in the second half of the fiscal year will be about $300,000 more 
than what is reflected in the spending plan. 

Current Status: $165,759 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $135,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $650,962 and 
actual expenditures were $666,709, which is a negative difference of $15,747. 
There are five (5) accounts that have either a positive difference or a negative 
difference of more than $10,000 and combined have a negative difference of 
$9,889. Like contracted services, there are many positive and negative 
differences throughout and I believe many of them are a result of timing issues. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $622,855, $423,745 in the 
third quarter and $347,438 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$2,045,000 for the year. 

Equipment 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $25,000 and actual 
expenditures were $297,449, which is a negative difference of $272,449. 
This is a result of the payment of purchase orders mentioned in the third 
quarter comment related to the purchase of technology at Memorial. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this year of $537,000 and actual 
expenditures were $725,539, which is a negative difference of $188,539. 
The primary reason for the negative difference is a result of the difference 
between the unpaid purchase orders from last year that were paid this 
year and the current year unpaid purchase orders. The carryover unpaid 
purchase orders that were paid this fiscal year totaled $277,567 and the 
unpaid purchase orders on June 30th were $73,664, which is a difference 
of $203,903. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $24,000 in the third quarter and 
actual expenditures were $144,055, which is a negative difference of $120,055. 
The primary reason for the negative difference is a result of timing. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $512,000 and actual 
expenditures were $428,090, which is a positive difference of $83,910. I believe 
this positive difference is a result of timing and is expected to become a negative 
difference by the end of the fiscal year. 
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The spending plan reflects an estimate of $25,000 in the fourth quarter. At the 
present time, there are purchase orders that total approximately $256,000 that 
I anticipate will be paid sometime in the fourth quarter. Additionally, there is 
an unencumbered (available for expenditures) balance in various department 
budgets of about $80,000. That means that it is entirely possible that 
expenditures in the fourth quarter could be as high as $336,000, which would 
result in a negative difference at fiscal year end of approximately $252,000. 
The main reason for how this could occur is that we had just under $250,000 of 
carryover PO's from last year (May/June) that were paid this fiscal year. So if 
all the carryover PO's were paid earlier in the year and the entire budget for 
2015-2016 is spent, the result is total expenditures for year would be about 
$765,000 and the spending plan reflected an estimate of $537,000,which is a 
negative difference of about $228,000. 

Current Status: $83,910 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $165,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $88,000 in the second quarter and 
actual expenditures were $87,448, which is a positive difference of $552. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $488,000 and 
actual expenditures were $284,035, which is a positive difference of $203,965. 
This positive difference is a result of timing. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $24,000 in the third quarter and 
$25,000 in the fourth quarter. Given that there is a timing issue, I believe that 
expenditures in the second half of the year will be about $300,000. 

In the first quarter comment I indicated that this expenditure source had the 
potential of being about $250,000 over plan. However, further investigation 
revealed that the equipment budget for technology was $400,000 but within 
that budget amount was approximately $100,000 in supplies and about 
$50,000 in software. This $150,000 has been moved to supplies/materials for 
appropriate expenditure. 

Current Status: $203,965 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $50,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $400,000 and 
actual expenditures were $196,587, which is a positive difference of $203,413. 

Although a positive difference of this size is a good thing, rest assured it isn't 
expected to last. The budget for equipment this year is $537,000. However, 
there were encumbrances of about $250,000 that were carried over from last 
fiscal year. That means that total expenditures for this year could be as high as 
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$800,000. The actual expenditures of almost $200,000 in the first quarter 
more than likely were for the carryover encumbrances from last fiscal year. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $88,000, $24,000 in the third 
quarter and $25,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of $537,000 for the 
year. Although the estimate for the second, third and fourth quarter total 
$137,000, keep in mind that current encumbrances and unencumbered 
balances in equipment accounts combine for more than $600,000 of potential 
expenditures. It is possible that this expenditure category could be as much as 
$250,000 over plan (the exact amount of the carryover encumbrances) by the 
end of the fiscal year. 

Dues, Fees, Other 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $435,450 
and actual expenditures were $85,077, which is a positive difference of 
$350,373. The primary reason for the significantly large positive 
difference is a result of timing related to the real estate tax settlement 
charges that were expected in April but occurred in March. Through the 
third quarter, this expenditure category had a negative difference of 
$322,616. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,107,000 this fiscal year and 
actual expenditures were $1,079,243, which is a positive difference of 
$27,757 or about 2.5%. Within this expenditures category there were 
significantly more line accounts with a positive difference than one's with 
a negative difference. As a matter of fact, there were 10 line accounts 
with a positive difference and combined were $68,636 under plan. There 
were 4 accounts with a negative difference and combined were $40,879 
over plan. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $102,850 in the third quarter and 
actual expenditures were $492,405, which is a negative difference of $389,555. 
This is a result of timing related to the real estate tax settlement charges. The 
estimate for settlement charges expected in April was $362,000 and actual 
charges in March were $402,607. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $671,550 and actual 
expenditures were $994,166, which is a negative difference of $322,616. The 
primary reason for the negative difference is noted above. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $435,450. 
Because of the timing of the real estate settlement charges, I expect that actual 
expenditures in the fourth quarter will be closer to about $75,000. 
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Current Status: $322,616 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $40,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $399,500 in the second quarter and 
actual expenditures were $61,853, which is a positive difference of $337,647. 
In the first quarter comment, I indicated that I expected to see a positive 
difference of at least $300,000 as a result of the timing issue related to tax 
settlement charges. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $568,700 and 
actual expenditures were $501,761, which is a positive difference of $66,939. 
Although I believe that some of this is a result of timing, the majority of it is 
not. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $102,850 and 
$435,450 in the fourth quarter. I am fairly certain that actual expenditures 
during the second half of the fiscal year will be relatively close to what is 
reflected in the spending plan. 

Current Status: $66,939 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $70,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $169,200 and 
actual expenditures were $439,908, which is a negative difference of $270,708. 
The main reason for the negative difference is a result of a timing issue related 
to the final tax settlement, which includes significant County Auditor/Treasurer 
expenses. I expected the tax settlement (along with the expenses) to arrive in 
October, yet they arrived in August. The spending plan reflects estimated 
County Auditor/Treasurer expenses of $304,500 in October. Actual County 
Auditor /Treasurer expenses in August were $300,401. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $399,500, $102,850 in the 
third quarter and $435,450 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$1,107,000 for the year. I expect to see a significant positive difference in the 
second quarter of at least $300,000. 

Other Non-Operating 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $920;000 
and actual expenditures were $1,374,000, which is a negative difference of 
$454,000. In May, transfers of $489,000 were made to reserve accounts 
and in June transfers of $861,000 were made to funds that required a 
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transfer. The estimate for June was $900,000. Additionally, in June 
advances to other funds were $24,000 and the estimate was $20,000. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

As mentioned in previous quarter comments, expenditures related to transfers 
and advances to other funds typically don't happen until May and June. 
Through March, there have been no actual expenditures related to transfers 
and/or advances. 

Based on our current financial position I expect to transfer approximately 
$500,000 in May to existing reserve funds. As far as the expected transfers and 
advances in June (see first quarter comment), I believe those amounts are still 
fairly accurate. With that said, this expenditure category will be approximately 
$500,000 over plan at fiscal year end. 

Current Status: $0 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $500,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

As mentioned in the first quarter comment, expenditures related to transfers 
and advances to other funds typically don't happen until May and June. 
Through December, there have been no actual expenditures related to transfers 
and/or advances. 

Each April for the past few years I have reviewed the financial position to 
determine if transferring funds to reserve accounts is possible. Based on the 
fact that the current financial position is better than expected and is only 
expected to improve during the second half of the year, I would suspect that I 
will be recommending transfers to the reserve accounts again this May. 

As far as the expected transfers and advances in June (see first quarter 
comment) with the exception of Nutrition Services, I believe those amounts are 
still fairly accurate. Based on the financial evaluation of the Nutrition Services 
Fund recently completed, I believe the size of the transfer needed at the end of 
the year will be closer to $275,000. 

First Quarter Comment: 

This expenditure source primarily consists of the advances and transfers. 
Transfers and advances are normally done in June. Therefore, there isn't much 
to report at this time. Estimated transfers in June are $900,000 and estimated 
advances are $20,000. Below is what is expected in June: 

Building Fund (004) (HB 264) 
Nutrition Service (006) 
Korb Field Rep!. (020) 

Transfer 

$70,000 
$235,000 
$50,000 

Advance 
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Severance Fund (035) 
Brush Musical (200) 
Athletics (300) 
Contingency 
Federal Grant Funds (500's) 

Total 

Total - All Expenditure Categories 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

$400,000 
$5,000 
$135,000 
$5,000 

$900,000 

$20,000 

$20,000 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $17,706,577 
and actual expenditures were $16,971,728, which is a positive difference of 
$734,849. Whereas I expected fourth quarter actual expenditures to be 
relatively close to the estimate, actual expenditures turned out to be only about 
4% less. However, 4% of $17.7 million is almost $710,000. There were a 
number of timing issues that negated one another in the area of contract 
services, supplies, equipment and dues/fees. The primary reason for the 
positive difference has to do with the positive difference in benefits of $533,202. 
None of this difference is a result of timing. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of $60,582,000 and 
actual expenditures were $58,747,178, which is a positive difference of 
$1,834,822 or 3%. All expenditure categories did extremely well this year with 
only equipment and transfers having negative differences. However, the 
negative difference in equipment has to do with the timing of payments from 
one year to the next. The negative difference in transfers occurred because our 
cash balance was significantly higher than expected which allowed for adding to 
existing reserve accounts. 
As you know, I typically budget on the conservative side with the hope that 
actual expenditures are between 1 % and 1.5% less than the original estimate. 
For the most part, expenditures have been even less than my conservative 
estimates. Below is a table of the past 9 years: 

Estimated Actual 
Expenditures Expenditures Diff. (%} 

FYOS $56,149,000 $55,104,635 1.86% 
FY09 $54,366,711 $53,984,103 .70% 
FY 10 $57,000,000 $55,444,855 2.73% 
FY 11 $59,538,000 $58,556,695 1.65% 
FY 12 $58,489,000 $57,230,643 2.15% 
FY 13 $56,200,000 $54,777,169 2.53% 
FY 14 $57,520,000 $57,849,019 ( .57%) 
FY 15 $59,530,000 $58,461,086 1.80% 
FY 16 $60,582,000 $58,747,178 3.0% 
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As you can see the only time that actual expenditures exceeded estimated 
expenditures was in FY 14. The actual expenditures in fiscal year 2014 included 
$110,000 in new equipment which represented a portion of the new phone 
system, adding to existing reserve accounts and the creation. of a couple of new 
ones in the amount of about $400,000 in additional transfers, and approximately 
$310,000 in additional County Auditor expensed associated with the collection 
of delinquent tax (related to Cleveland Clinic property). This additional expense 
was 10% of actual collections received by the district. Had none of this 
$820,000 in additional expenditures occurred, actual expenditures would have 
been closer a positive difference of about . 73%. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $13,603,569 and 
actual expenditures were $13,641,571, which is a negative difference of $38,002. 
Although the negative difference is extremely small, it is a net effect of large positive in 
about half of the expenditure categories and large negative differences in the other 
half. Salaries, equipment and dues/fees all had negative differences and combined 
totaled $626,786. Benefits, contract services and supplies/materials all had positive 
differences and combined totaled $588,784. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $42,875,423 and actual 
expenditures were $41,775,450, which is a positive difference of $1,099,973. At the_ 
present time, each expenditure category with the exception of dues/fees (a result of 
timing) has a positive difference. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $17,065,577. Based 
on all that I know thus far, I believe actual expenditures in the fourth quarter will be 
relatively close to the estimate. 

Current Status: $1,099,973 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1,094,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $15,650,290 and 
actual expenditures were $15,113,767, which is a positive difference of $536,523 or

about 3.4%. The positive difference is mostly a result of timing in the area of 
dues/fees. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $29,271,854 and 
actual expenditures were $28,133,879, which is a positive difference of $1,137,975. 
At the present time, each expenditure category has a positive difference. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $13,603,570 and 
$17,065,577 in the fourth quarter. Based on all that I know thus far, I believe actual 
expenditures in the second half of the year will be about $100,000 under plan. 
Should transfers to reserve accounts in May happen, I would suspect that actual 
expenditures will then be over plan during the second half of the year. 
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Current Status: $1,137,975 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1,225,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $13,621,563 and actual 
expenditures were $13,020,112, which is a positive difference of $601,451 or about 
4.4%. However, I am aware of a few timing issues in every expenditure category with 
the exception of salaries and benefits. The combined positive difference in salaries 
and benefits is $293,826, which equates to a positive difference of 2.1 % which is much 
closer to my ideal difference of 1.5%. 

The spending plan reflects estimated second quarter expenditures of $15,650,290, 
$13,603,570 in the third quarter and $17,065,577 in the fourth quarter for a grand 
total of $60,582,000 for the year. 

SUMMARIZATION 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimated ending cash balance of $9,540,837 and 
the actual ending cash balance was $16,199,477, which is a positive difference 
of $6,658,640. Revenue for the quarter was almost $1.6 million under plan and 
expenditures were almost $735,000 under plan. 

Revenue for the fiscal year was about $4.8 million over plan and expenditures 
were about $1.8 million under plan. As was the case last year, we had a number 
of timing issues that resulted in significant positive and negative differences 
throughout the year. Most of the significant differences were on the revenue 
side and occurred in 7 of the 12 months. In each of these cases the difference 
(positive or negative) was greater $1 million. Expenditure differences were not 
nearly as drastic and in only two (2) of the months was the difference greater 
than $500,000. 

In each case related to revenue, the significant differences were a result of 
timing related to real estate taxes and homestead and rollback reimbursements 
occurring in July, October through December, March, April and June. 
Unfortunately these timing issues created an unrealistic financial position in 
each of these months. However, I did keep you informed through the monthly 
spending plan reports, quarterly reports and treasurer updates. 

Despite our continued economically challenging times, the loss in tax 
collections, the reduction in property values and the decrease in our student 
enrollment, we have seen our best financial years over the past 4 years. 
Although we have had impressive ending cash balances since 2010, the ending 
cash balance this year is astonishing to say the very least. The past 7 ending 
cash balance (including this years) are reflected below and represent the highest 
ending cash balances we have ever seen here at SEL. 

49 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Fiscal Year 20 10 
Fiscal Year 2011 
Fiscal Year 2012 
Fiscal Year 2013 
Fiscal Year 2014 
Fiscal Year 2015 
Fiscal Year 2016 

Cash Balance 
$8,980,631 
$8,008,273 
$7,192,233 
$12,425,643 
$13,002,614 
$14,323,136 
$16,199,477 

Our ending cash balance at the end of the first quarter was about $2.5 million 
more than we expected. Revenue was about $1.9 million over plan (primarily 
due to timing with the real estate settlement) and expenditures were about 
$600,000 under plan. 

Our ending cash balance at the end of the second quarter was about $3.5 million 
higher than we expected. Revenue through the second quarter was over plan by 
about $2.4 million and expenditures were under plan by about $1.1 million. At 
this time, I was fairly confident that any issues of timing had been resolved and I 
believed that the positive difference of $3.5 million, thus far was real. 

Our ending cash balance at the end of the third quarter was about $7.5 million 
higher than we expected. Revenue through the third quarter was over plan by 
about $6.4 million and expenditures were under plan by about $1.1 million. We 
experienced a couple of timing issue during this quarter and most were going to 
affect the fourth quarter bottom line. After accounting for timing issues, I was 
fairly confident that we were going to be at least $5.3 million higher than 
expected by the end of the fiscal year. 

The last appendix (appendix 17) in this document is a Zero Point Analysis (ZPA) 
reflecting actual revenue, actual expenditures and actual cash balances for fiscal 
year 2012-2016 and includes the anticipated budget numbers for fiscal year 
2017. The estimates for fiscal years 2018-2021 are based on projection factors, 
estimates, economic factors and other variables. With that said, I would like to 
caution you NOT to place much reliance, if any, on those projections past 2018. 
Unfortunately, history has shown that financial forecasted figures beyond a 
couple of years are not very reliable. 

Cas.e in point, below is an analysis of the initial Zero Point Analysis for the 
previous 4 year and the one for next year. The column labeled "First Neg. 
Balance (FY)" represents the first negative ending cash balance that appears on 
the ZPA and in which year it appears (xx). The third column represents when we 
should be on the ballot in order to alleviate the negative balance. 

Initial Approved ZPA 
FY 2013 
FY 2014 
FY 2015 
FY 2016 
FY 2017 

First Neg. Balance (FYI 
$2,313 (16) 
$4,060 (17) 
$8,697 (18) 
$6,318 (18) 
$3,041 (20) 

� 
May 2015 
November 2016 
November 2016 
May 2017 
May 2019 
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From this analysis you can clearly see that what we thought at the beginning of 
the year has improved dramatically by the end of the year (May 17 vs. May 19). 
Here is another great example of how drastically things change. The ZPA dated 
7/23/13 indicated an ending cash balance of $3,388,000 on June 30, 2016 and 
as you already know, our ending cash balance on June 30, 2016 was just under 
$16.2 million or almost $13 million more than we thought just 3 years earlier. 

If I only could get my hands on one of those illusive crystal balls, this long-range 
financial planning would be a piece of cake. Unfortunately, Amazon is still out of 
stock so I have no choice but to remain conservative in my approach to long
range financial forecasting. Since the financial condition improves drastically 
from the beginning of the year to the end of year, I would like to believe that by 
the end of June 2017 the next levy could be pushed out to at least November 
2019 and with a little luck could be May 2020! 

The ZPA reflects a positive ending cash balance of about $14.4 million on June 
30, 2017, $10.2 million on June 30, 2018 and $4.6 million on June 30, 2019. 
Based solely on this information and if a decision needed to be made today, I 
would suggest that we be on the ballot again in May 2019. Before anyone begins 
celebrating, I would like to remind you that things can change quickly when it 
comes to our finances. As you know, I am extremely conservative when it comes 
to financial forecasting, an approach which I believe has served us all very well 
thus far. I would like to believe that we are prepared for just about anything, 
especially with the reserve accounts we have been building over the past few 
years. Because of the conservative nature in which I forecast, it is entirely 
possible that we could be off the ballot until November 2019 and/or beyond. 

About six (6) months ago (February 13, 2016) we had a board retreat and at that 
retreat I shared with you a financial overview and summarization regarding the 
short and long range financial condition of our district. I presented the current 
financial condition of the General Fund, the future financial condition and the 
future levy considerations. I also presented information regarding the reserve 
accounts, school fees and pay to participate fees, debt service and facilities. 
Based on the information presented at that time, it was my recommendation 
that we consider being on the ballot sometime in calendar year 2017 (preferably 
in May). Today, based on what I have presented here, I honestly believe that our 
financial condition will afford us the ability to delay being on the ballot until at 
least May 2019. 

Although the financial health of the General Fund appears to be solid for a few 
more years, I would like to opportunity have another retreat in February/March 
2017 to provide you with an update to the presentation I made in February 
2016. I believe there would be value in discussing our financial 
options/opportunities especially related to debt and facility options as they 
relate to the Strategic Plan and Destination 2018. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The March 2016 spending plan report reflects an estimated ending cash balance of 
$19,891,514 and the actual ending cash balance was $27,371,886, which is a positive 
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difference of about $7.5 million. Revenue in the third quarter was about $4 million 
over plan and expenditures were about $40,000 over plan. Revenue through the third 
quarter is about $6.4 million over plan and expenditures are about $1.1 million under 
plan. 

Seeing a pos1t1ve difference of $7.5 million is. certainly cause to celebrate; however, 
keep in mind that there are a number of timing issues related to revenue and 
expenditures. After accounting for the timing issues and other revenue and 

expenditure expectations in the fourth quarter, it appears as though we will be 
approximately $5.3 million over plan by the end of June. It is entirely possible that we 
could be even as high as $5.6 million should we receive a tax advance in May. 

The spending plan reflected an estimated ending cash balance at June 30th of $9.5 
million which now could be as high as $15.2 million or as low as $14.8 million. In 
either case, that would be a new record high ending cash balance in this district, 
surpassing the $14.3 million last June. 

Clearly, the significantly larger than anticipated ending cash balance will cause a 
positive ripple effect to future years ending cash positions. Although I have not 
"crunched" all the numbers related to FY 2017 and beyond, I firmly believe that we 
will not need to consider a levy until sometime in calendar year 2018 and with a little 
luck could push that out into calendar year 2019. 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The December 20 15 spending plan report reflects an estimated ending cash balance of 
$11,902,233 and the actual ending cash balance was $15,424,729, which is a positive 
difference of about $3.5 million. Revenue in the second quarter was about $525,000 
over plan and expenditures were about $550,000 under plan. 

Based on the information that I have provided within, it appears that we can be as 
much as $4.2 million over plan by the end of the fiscal year. The spending plan 
reflected an estimated ending cash balance at June 30, 2016 of $9,540,837. Should 
the next six months happen as I have described, our actual ending cash balance at 
June 30, 2016 could be as high as $13.8 million. We began this fiscal year with a 
cash balance of just over $14.3 million. 

Even if we transfer approximately $500,000 into reserve funds, our ending cash 
balance will still be about $13.3 million or the second highest ending cash balance we 
have ever had. Clearly, this will cause a positive ripple effect to future years ending 
cash positions. Although I have not "crunched" all the numbers moving forward, I 
firmly believe that we can avoid being on the ballot until at least November 2017. 

First Quarter Comment: 

From purely a cash position, the September 2015 spending plan report reflects that 
we have an estimated ending cash balance of $21,147,474 and our actual ending cash 
balance was $23,606,055, which is a positive difference of $2,458,581. 
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Revenue for the first quarter is about $1. 9 million over plan (taxes) and expenditures 
are about $600,000 under plan. All things being equal (accounting for timing issues), 
I believe that we are closer to about $1.5 million over plan instead of almost $2.5 
million over plan right now. I believe that at the conclusion of the second quarter we 
will have a much better idea of how we are truly doing. 
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Appendix 1 

SOUTH EUCUD-1.YNDHURSTCITYSCHOOL DISTRICT 

ZERO POINT ANALYSIS 

I Date: 7/17/2016 

New Lev"' Calculator 

Assessed Valuation 777 Revenue Prolection Factors Exnenditure Proiection Factors 
Millage Amount 

Annual Yield Amount 0 Taxes 0.00% Salaries 3.75% 
Assessed Valuations Other Local 0.00% Benefits 9.00% 

Estimated Actual Interest 0.00% Contracted Services 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2014 746 778 State Foundation 0.00% Supplies/Materials 0.00% 
Calendar Year 20Hi 774 Other State 0.00% Capital Outlay 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2016 778 Other Federal 0.00% Dues&Fees 0.00% 

••• FIGURES EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS "* 

ACTUAL PROJECTED 

REVENUES: I FYll FYI2 I FY13 I FY14 FY15 FY16 FYl7 FYIB FYl9 FYZO 

Taxes 

Real Estate 39,233 39,501 43,567 41,332 41,752 39,826 39,826 39,826 39,826 39,826 
Tang. Personal Prop. 42 2 2 - - - -

Homestead Reimb. 1,496 1,482 1,612 1,761 1,724 1,706 1,705 1,706 1,705 1,705 
Rollback Reimb. 4,271 4,249 4,333 4,430 4,402 4,378 4,378 4,378 4,378 4,378 
$!OK Exempt - - - -

New Levy - - - -

otherLocalSourcea . 

Tuition Fees 2,002 1,587 1,789 1,862 1,956 1,553 1,663 1,663 1,553 1,553 
Interest 23 24 55 69 97 100 90 90 90 90 
Pay-to-Participate 75 73 87 90 88 86 80 80 80 80 
Class Fees 201 179 152 129 94 75 60 60 60 60 
Miscellaneous 606 572 588 639 709 100 100 100 100 100 

Revenue-In-Lieu 385 563 504 170 285 - - - - -

State FoundaUon 6,542 6,635 6,722 6,974 6,935 6,900 6,900 6,900 6,900 6,900 
Other State Sources 

Casino Tax 81 196 185 190 190 190 190 190 
TPP Tax Loss Reimb. 2,240 1,118 - - - - -

Economic Disadv. Fund. 608 600 600 600 600 600 
Category 3 Reimb. 38 42 51 259 90 90 90 90 90 
Career Tech 31 35 35 83 87 - - - - -

Federal· Medicaid 140 84 110 187 117 121 121 121 121 121 
Non-OperaUonal 

Sale & Loss of Assets 19 2 1 103 39 - - - - -

Return of Advances 211 192 99 78 18 27 20 20 20 20 
Refunds of Prior Yr. 29 74 222 324 428 60 60 50 60 60 

Total Revenue 57,584 66,414 60,010 58,427 59,788 55,800 55,763 56,763 55,763 55,763 
Beg. Cash Balance 8,981 8,008 7,192 12,424 13,002 14,323 9,541 2,594 (6,318) (16,976) 

Total Resources 66,565 64,422 67,202 70,851 72,785 70,123 65,304 68,367 49,445 38,787 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaties 34,345 33,259 31,238 32,266 32,236 32,900 34,134 34,748 35,374 36,010 
Benefits 12,450 12,909 12,328 13,027 13,338 13,162 14,997 16,346 17,817 19,421 
Contracted Services 7,828 7,789 7,647 8,353 9,045 9,911 9,600 9,500 9,500 9,500 
Supplies/Materials 1,667 1,526 1,277 1,583 1,571 2,046 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 
Capital Outlay 268 24 322 266 391 637 460 460 100 100 
Dues & Fees 1,033 1,045 1,354 1,490 1,051 1,107 1,110 1,110 1,110 1,110 
Non-Op. 
Advances-out 192 99 78 18 27 20 20 20 20 20 
Transfers-out 784 579 534 846 803 900 700 700 700 700 

Total Expenditures 68,557 57,230 54,778 57,849 58,462 60,682 62,710 64,674 66,421 68,661 

Ending Cash Balance 8,008 7,192 12,424 13,002 14,323 9,541 2,594 (6,318) (16,976) (29,874) 
0/S Encumbrances (480) (614) (629) (901) (672) (650) (660) (660) (660) (650) 
Unencumber Balance 7,528 6,578 11,795 12,101 13,651 8,891 1,944 (6,968) (17,626) (30,524) 
Reserve Accounts 

Cafe Equipment Repl. 157 195 181 175 150 176 176 176 176 176 
Technology Repl/Enhance 100 100 150 25 76 26 25 26 26 25 
BusNehicle Replacement 0 0 0 50 100 60 60 50 60 60 
Disttict Infrastructure 0 0 0 50 100 60 60 60 60 60 
Total Unencumb. Fund Bal. 7,785 6,873 12,126 12,401 14,077 9,191 2,244 (6,668) (17,326) (30,224) 
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TOTALS JULY AUG 
Be innino Balance 14,322,837 14,322,837 23,173,802 
REVENUES: SM-2 

T�� 
Res/Ag & Other 1.01 39,826,000 12,000,000 5,600,000 
Personaf/T angible 1.02 0 

Income Tax - Lyndhurst 1.06 0 0 0 

(1) Tuition Fees 1.06 1,553,000 8,000 495,000 
Earnings on Investments 1.06 100,000 4,000 4,000 

(1) Pay to Participate Fee 1.06 85,000 9,000 33,000 
(1) Classroom Mal & Fees 1.06 75,000 0 2,000 
(1) Miscellaneous 1.06 100,000 1,000 9,500 

Revenue-in-Lieu 1.06 0 
State Foundation 1.035 6,900,000 575,000 575,000 
Homestead & Rollback 1.05 6,063,000 
Other State 

Casino Tax 1.035 190,000 0 0 

Economically Disadv. 1.04 600,000 50,000 50,000 
Category 3 Reimb. 1.04 90,000 0 0 

Career Tech 1.04 0 0 0 

federal - Medicaid 1.06 121,000 1,000 3,000 
Non-Operational 

Sale & Loss of Assets 2.06 0 
Return of Advances 2.05 27,000 27,000 
Refund of Prior Yr. Exp. 2.06 50,000 

Total Receipts 55,800,000 12,675,000 6,771,500 
Total Resources 70,122,837 26,997,837 29,945,302 

EXPENDITURES: SM-2 TOTALS JULY AUG 
Salaries 3.01 32,900,000 2,400,150 2,392,500 
Benefits 3.02 13,162,000 530,152 1,085,092 
Contracted Services 3.03 9,911,000 634,950 948,600 
Supplies/Materials 3.04 2,045,000 146,200 200,550 
New Equipment 3.05 537,000 50,000 50,000 
Dues, fees, Other 4.3 1,107,000 62,583 87,333 
Other Non-Operating 

Transfers-Out 5.01 900,000 0 0 

Advances-Out 5.02 20,000 0 0 

Refund of Prior Yr. Rec. 5.03 0 0 0 
. 

Total Expenditures 60,582,000 3,824,035 4,764,075 

Ending Balance 9,540,837 23,173,802 25,161,227 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN PROJECTIONS 

GENERAL FUND· FY 2016 

ESTIMATED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 

SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN 
25,181,227 21,147,474 16,967,487 12,736,859 11,902,233 

1,391,000 4,500,000 

0 0 0 0 0 
245,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

12,000 12,000 8,000 6,000 5,000 
4,000 0 12,000 5,000 1,000 
2,500 2,500 1,500 6,000 7,250 
3,200 19,700 2,000 250 1,200 

575,000 575,000 575,000 575,000 575,000 
3,000,100 

95,000 0 0 0 0 
50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

13,000 14,000 13,000 9,000 9,000 

25,000 

999,700 2,065,200 687,500 3,652,350 5,149,450 
26,180,927 23,212,674 17,654,987 16,389,209 17,051,683 

SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN 
2,550,668 3,752,076 2,613,618 2,489,268 2,540,318 
1,096,089 1,129,720 1,100,877 1,116,524 1,117,619 

763,200 757,850 904,100 675,900 821,300 
304,212 231,955 218,700 172,200 146,700 
300,000 40,000 40,000 8,000 8,000 

19,283 333,583 40,833 25,083 64,063 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

5,033,453 6,245,186 4,918,129 4,486,975 4,698,021 

21,147,474 16,967,487 12,736,859 11,902,233 12,353,663 

(1) These four revenue categorfes combined together are expressed as NOther LocalN on the Zero Point Analysis. 

u, 
u, 

FEB MAR APR 

12,353,663 23,699,169 19,891,514 

15,000,000 1,335,000 

0 0 0 
1,000 0 
6,000 5,000 22,000 
4,000 8,000 8,000 
8,000 10,000 11,250 

38,200 1,200 3,000 

575,000 575,000 575,000 

95,000 0 0 
50,000 50,000 50,000 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

10,000 7,000 13,000 

25,000 

15,787,200 656,200 2,042,250 
26,140,863 24,355,369 21,933,764 

FEB MAR APR 

2,457,768 2,488,168 3,704,428 
1,112,317 1,084,658 1,564,716 

705,525 725,300 924,365 
144,950 132,095 123,500 

8,000 8,000 8,000 
13,133 25,633 382,083 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

4,441,694 4,463,855 6,707,093 

23,699,169 19,891,514 15,226,672 

MAY JUNE 

15,226,672 11,721,291 

0 0 
700,000 100,000 

10,000 6,000 
1,000 

24,000 0 
17,500 3,250 

575,000 575,000 
0 3,062,900 

0 0 
50,000 50,000 

0 90,000 
0 0 

13,000 16,000 

1,390,500 3,923,150 
16,617,172 15,644,441 

MAY JUNE 
2,507,668 3,003,168 
1,084,004 1,140,230 
1,158,125 891,785 

120,300 103,638 
7,000 10,000 

18,583 34,783 

0 900,000 
0 20,000 
0 0 

4,895,880 6,103,604 

11,721,291 9,540,837 

TOTALS 

14,322,837 

39,826,000 
0 
0 

1,553,000 
100,000 
85,000 
75,000 

100,000 
0 

6,900,000 
6,063,000 

190,000 
600,000 

90,000 
0 

121,000 

0 
27,000 
50,000 

55,800,000 
70,122,837 

TOTALS 
32,900,000 
13,162,000 

9,911,000 
2,045,000 

537,000 
1,107,000 

900,000 
20,000 

0 

60,582,000 

9,540,837 "CJ 
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Beginning Balance 
REVENUES: 

Ta,es 

Res/Ag & Other 
Personal/Tangible 
Income Tax - Lyndhurst 

Tuition Fees 

Earnings on Investments 

Pay to Particioate Fees 
Classroom Mat. & Fees 
Miscellaneous 
Revenue-in-Lieu 
State Foundation 
Homestead & Rollback 
Other State 

casino Tax 
Econorric Disadv. 
Sp. Ed. Reimburse 
GareerTech 

Federal - Medicaid 
Non-Operational 

Sale & Loss of Assets 
Retum of Advances 
Refund of Prior Yr. Exp. 

Total Receipts 
Total Resources 

EXPENDITURES: 
Salaries 
Benefits 
Contracted Services 
Supplies/Materials 
New Equipment 
Dues, Fees, Other 
Other Non-Operating 

Transfers-Out 
Advances-Out 
Refund of Prior Yr. Rec. 

Total Expenditures 

FiDaDclal Condition ortbe Period 

Ending Balance 

V, 

°' 

I 

Rcot 

1110 

1120 
1190 

1200 
1400 
1600 
1700 
1800 
2400 
3110 
3130 
3200 
3190 
3211 
3219 
3219 
4100 

1930 
5200 
5300 

Obi 
100 
200 
400 
500 
600 
800 

910 
920 
930 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHU RST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (SUMMARY): JUNE 16 
GENERAL FUND 

MONTH-TO-DATE QUARTER-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

Estimated Actual Difference Estimated Actual Difference Estimated Actual Difference 

11,721,291 21,611,128 9,889,837 19,891,514 27,371,886 7,480,372 14,322,637 14,322,837 0 

0 0 0 1,335,000 371,000 1964,000) 39,826,000 42,246,997 2,420,997 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,534 8,534 

100,000 103,812 3,812 800,000 113,896 1686,104) 1,553,000 1,394,130 (158,870) 

6,000 11,692 5,692 38,000 58,047 20,047 100,000 146,685 46,685 

0 (75 (75) 9,000 7,697 (1,303) 85,000 83,505 (1,495) 

0 2,786 2,786 35,250 50,013 14,763 75,000 83,657 8,657 

3,250 9,180 5,930 23,750 41,749 17,999 100,000 416,242 316,242 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69,907 69,907 

575,000 447,823 (127,177) 1,725,000 1,693,004 (31,996) 6,900,000 7,705,596 805,596 

3,082,900 0 (3,082,900) 3,082,900 3,000,624 (82,276) 6,083,000 6,044,897 (38,103) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 190,000 180,623 (9,377) 
50,000 41,787 {8,213) 150,000 133,203 116,797 600,000 636,621 36,621 

90,000 74,200 (15,800) 90,000 74,200 (15,800) 90,000 74,200 (15,800) 

0 {5,425) (5,425 0 2,731 2,731 0 72,874 72,874 
16,000, 10,471 (5,529) 42,000 43,111 1,111 121,000 911,943 790,943 

0 525 525 0 525 525 0 20,607 20,607 

0 0 0 0 0 0 27,000 27,000 0 

0 31,351 31,351 25,000 209,519 184,519 50,000 499,800 449,800 

3,923,150 728,127 (3,195,023) 7,355,900 5,799,319 11,556,581) 55,800,000 60,623,818 4,823,818 

15,644,441 22,339,255 6,694,814 27,247,414 33,171,205 5,923,791 70,122,837 74,946,655 4,823,818 

3,003,168 2,850,827 152,341 9,215,464 8,962,945 252,519 32,900,000 32,471,445 428,555 

1,140,230 1,045,717 94,513 3,788,950 3,255,748 533,202 13,162,000 12,367,203 794,797 

891,785 781,618 110,167 2,974,275 2,381,055 593,220 9,911,000 8,678,099 1,232,901 

103,638 356,610 {252,972) 347,438 615,454 (268,016) 2,045,000 2,051,649 (6,649) 

10,000 200,258 (190,258) 25,000 297,449 J272,449) 537,000 725,539 (188,539) 

34,783 19,748 15,035 435,450 85,077 350,373 1,107,000 1,079,243 27,757 

900,000 861,000 39,000 900,000 1,350,000 (450,000 900,000 1,350,000 (450,000) 

20,000 24,000 (4,000) 20,000 24,000 (4,000 20,000 24,000 (4,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6,103,604 6,139,778 (36,174) 17,706,577 16,971,728 734,849 60,582,000 58,747,178 1,834,822 

(:2,1B0,4S41 (S,411,651) 13,231,197] (10,350,677J (11,172,4091 1821,732) (4, 782,0001 1,876,640 6,658,640 

9,540,837 16,199,477 6,658,640 9,540,837 16,199,477 6,658,640 9,540,837 16,199,477 6,658,640 

Note: Percentages in Fiscal-to-Date categories represent the percentage of "actual• compared to the estimate for the entire fiscal year. 

FISCAL-TO-DATE flAST YEAR) 

Estimated Acwal Difference 

13,002,676 13,002,676 0 

106.08% 41,008,000 41,751,670 743,670 

#DIV/01 0 0 0 
#DIV/0! 0 0 0 

as.n% 1,873,000 1,956,016 83,016 
146.69% 70,000 97,342 27,342 
98.24% 82,000 87,760 5,760 

111.54% 80,000 93,889 13,889 
416.24% 681,000 708,890 27,890 
#DIV/Ol 0 285,000 285,000 
111.68% 6,600,000 6,934,978 334,978 

99.37% 6,092,000 6,125,574 33,574 

95.06% 190,000 185,118 (4,882) 
#DIV/0! 0 607,878 607,878 

82.44% 90,000 258,811 168,811 
#DIV/01 75,000 86,686 11,686 
753.67% 100,000 116,739 16,739 

#DIV/01 1,000 39,297 38,297 
100.00% 18,000 18,000 0 
999.60% 40,000 427,898 387,898 

108.64% 57,000,000 59,781,546 2,781,546 
70,002,676 72,784,222 2,781,546 

98.70% 32,550,000 32,236,301 313,699 
93.96% 14,080,000 13,337,874 742,126 
87.56% 9,412,593 9,044,790 367,803 

100.33% 1,673,615 1,570,811 102,804 
135.11% 255,120 390,724 (135,604) 
97.49% 1,158,672 1,050,566 108,106 

150.00% 350,000 803,020 (453,020) 
120.00% 50,000 27,000 23,000 
#DIV/0! 0 0 0 

96.97% 59,530,000 58,461,086 1,068,914 

12,530,000) 1,320,460 3,850,460 

10,472,677 14,323,136 3,850,460 

101.81% 

#DIVIO! 

#DIV/0! 

104.43% 

139.06% 
107.02% 
117.36% 
104.10% 
#DIV/01 
105.08% 
100.55% 

97.43% 
#DIV/01 
287.57% 
115.58% 
116.74% 

3929.70% 
100.00% 

1069.75% 

104.88% 

99.04% 
94.73% 
96.09% 
93.86% 

153.15% 
90.67% 

229.43% 
54.00% 

#DIV/01 

98.20% �· 
0.l 
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REVENUE SUB CATEGORIES 

Real Estate Tax 

ResldentiaVAnr 1111 
Commercial 1111 

Public Ulilitv 1111 

Delincuent Taxes 1111 
10% Rollback 3131 
2.5% Rollback 3131 
Homestead Exerm t. 3132 

Classroom Fees 

Brush Hiah IAlll 1740 
Memorial Jr. Hi!lh {AU 1740 
Adrian Elementarv 1740 

Greenview U --·r 1740 

Rowland Elementarv 1740 

Sunview Elementarv 1740 

ArcTech 1740 

Miscellaneous Revenue 

Buldim Rental/Lease 1810 
Fiscal Fee 1830 

Miscellaneous Revenue 1890 
Custodial OT 1890 
SecuritvQT 1890 
Cell Phone Us""e 1890 
Emolo.,,... Insurance Premiums 1890 
Transnnrtalion "'� ·-es 1890 

Backnround Check 1890 

Other State Revenue 

Casino Tax 3190 

Economic Disadv. Fundino 3211 
So. Ed. Reimbursement - Cat 3 3219 

Career Tech/Adult Ed. 3219 
Other State Revenue 3300 

TOTAL REVENUE SUB CATEGORIES 

V, 
--.J 

I MONTH-TO-DATE 

I 

0000 0 0 

0001 0 0 

0002 0 0 

0003 0 0 

0000 1,872,600 0 

0000 362,000 0 

0000 848,300 0 

Trul 3,082,900 0 

0 W22 

0 653 
0 0 

0 0 

0 111 

0 0 

0 0 

Total 0 �, ..

0000 0 400 

0000 0 0 

0000 3,000 6,718 
0001 0 835 
0002 0 0 

0004 0 0 

0005 0 0 

0006 0 1227 

0008 250 0 

Total 3,250 9,180 

0000 0 0 

0000 50,000 41,787 
0000 90,000 74,200 

0001 0 15.425 
0000 0 0 

Trul 140.000 110,562 

3,226,150 122,528 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 
SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL)· REVENUE SUB CATEGORIES 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 16 • GENERAL FUND 

QUARTER-TO-DA TE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

Difference Estimated I """" ,Difference Estimated I Aclual

11111
ifference 

0 15,405,000 0 115,405,000 29,037,000 30,096,996 1,059,996 

0 4,655,000 0 •4,655,000 9,065,000 9,963,537 896,537 

0 775,000 0 •775,000 1,524,000 1,531,016 7,016 
0 0 0 0 200,000 284,447 84,447 

11,872,600 1,an,soo 1,827,024 145,576 3,650,000 3,657,440 7,440 

(362,000 362,000 367,242 5,242 728,000 739,789 11,789 

1848,300 848,300 806,J58 '41,942 1,705,000 1,647,668 157,332 
3,082,900 23,917,900 3,000,1124 {20,917,276) 45,909,000 47,920,893 2,011,893 

2,022 26,000 44,644 18,644 60,000 68,619 6,619 
653 9,250 4,613 14,637 15,000 12,709 ,2291 

0 0 0 0 0 "" 267 

0 0 278 278 0 792 792 

111 0 358 358 0 929 929 
0 0 60 60 0 281 281 

0 0 60 60 0 60 80 

2,786 35,280 50,013 14,763 75,000 83,657 .657 

400 0 600 600 14,000 11,687 12,313 
0 0 0 0 35,000 36,063 1,063 

3,718 20.500 18,383 12,117 35,000 32,339 12,661 
835 3,000 8,325 5,325 6,000 15,660 9,660 

0 0 0 0 0 84 84 
0 0 0 0 0 200 200 

0 0 0 0 0 294,386 294,386 

1,227 0 14.441 14,441 8,000 22,830 14,830 
1250 250 0 1250 2,000 2,993 993 

5,930 23,750 41,749 17,999 100,000 416,242 316,242 

0 0 0 0 190,000 180,623 '9,377 
18,213 150,000 133,203 •16,797 600,000 

. 636,621 36,621 
115,800 90,000 74,200 '15,800 90,000 74,200 115,800 
[5,425) 0 2,731 2,731 0 72,874 72,874 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

'29,438 240,000 210,134 129,- 880,000 964,318 84,318 

13,103,622 24,216,900 3,302,520 120,914,380 46,964,000 49,385,110 2,421,110 

� 
' 

103.65% 30,280,700 29,426,547 1854,153 97.18% 

109.91% 9,283,700 9,282,936 n54 99.99% 

100.46% 1,443,600 1,568,129 124.529 108.63% 
18.66% 0 1,103,058 1,103,058 0.00% 

100.20% 3,637,000 3,656,868 19,868 100.55% 

101.62% 727,400 745,173 17,773 102.44% 

96.64% 1,727,600 1,723,533 '4,067 99.76% 
104.38% 47,100,000 47,506,244 406,244 100.86% 

114.37% 65.000 68,470 3,470 105.34% 
84.73% 15,0CO 16,837 1,837 112.25% 

#OIV/0! 0 467 467 #DIV/01 
#OIV/01 0 3,599 3,599 #DIV/01 
#DIV/01 0 2,017 2,017 #DIV/01 
#DIV/0! 0 2,319 2,319 #OIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 0 160 "" #DIVIOI 
111.54% 80,000 93,889 ,. ... 117.36% 

83.48% 10,000 17,413 7,413 174.13% 
103.04% 32,000 35,807 3,807 111.90% 
92.40% 35,000 54,976 19,976 157.07% 

261.00% 4,000 8,060 4,060 201.50% 
#OIVIOI 0 862 862 #DIV/0! 
#OIVIO! 4,000 4,219 219 105.48% 
#OIVIO! 586,000 571,306 114,694 97.49% 
285.38% 8,000 15,347 7,347 191.84% 
149.65% 2,000 900 11,100 45.00% 

416.24% 681,000 708,890 27,890 104.10% 

95.06% 190,000 185,118 '4,882 97.43% 
106.10% 0 607,878 607,878 #DIV/01 

82.44% 90,000 258,811 168,811 287.57% 
#DIV/0! 75,000 86,686 11,686 115.58% 
#DIV/01 0 0 0 #DIV/01 
109.58% 355,000 1,138,493 783,493 320.70% 

105.16% 48,216,000 49,447,516 1,231,516 102.55% 
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u, 
co 

SALARIES: 

111-ReaularSalaries 
112 - Subs/Tutors 

113- Supplementals 
119. Other Cert Salaries 
121 - Sick Leave 
122 -Personat Leave 
123 - Vacation Leave 
124 -Holiday Pay 
125 -Professlonal Leave 
127-JurvDutv 
131 - Calamitv Pav 
132 -Severance Pav 
139- Insurance Waiver 
141 - R""ular Salaries 
142 -Substitutes 
143 - Sunnlementals 
144 - Overtime 
149- Other Non-Cert. Salaries 
151-Sick Leave 
152-Personal Leave 
153-Vacation Leave 
154- Holidav Pav 
155 -Professional Leave 
157-JurvDurv 
161 - Calamitv Pav 
162 -Severance Pav 
169-Wa!versllncenlives 
171 -Board of Education 
172 -Summer Students 

TOTAL SALARIES 

BENEFITS; 

210-STRS 
212 -STRS Pick-UD 
231 -Tuition Reimburse. 
232 - Cell Phooe Reimburse. 
239-S sal Reimburae. 
241 -Hosoitalizalion 
242 - Life Insurance 
243-Dental 
244-Vision 
249 -Medicare 
261 -Worker's Cornn 
281 - Unemolo �,

291 - Medical Reimburse. 
220-SERS 
222 -SERS Pick-uD 
231 - Tuition Reimburae. 
232 - Cell Phone Reimburae. 
232 -Uniform Allowance 
239 - Snousal Reimburse. 
251 - Hosoitallzalion 
252- Life Insurance 
253- Deotal 
254-Vision 
259 -Medicare 
262 - WOfker's Como 
282-Unem ''" 
292 - Medical Reimburse. 

TOT AL BENEFIT$ 

Certs 

Certs 

Certs 

Certs 

Certs 

Ce"' 

Certs 

Ce"' 

Certs 

Ce"' 

c,"' 

c,"' 

Ce"' 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noo 

Non 
Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Certs 

Certs 

Certs 

Certs 

Ce"' 

Certs 

Ce"' 

Ce"' 

c,"' 

Certs 

c,"' 

Certs 
c,"' 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noo 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

Noa 

I MONTH-TO-DA TE 

I Estimated I Actual 

2,081,500 1,751,782 
6,000 8 619 

114,000 90,878 
18,000 30,862 

0 137,719 
0 62,503 
0 1,664 
0 2,810 
0 45,698 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

2,000 0 
664,668 510,336 
21,200 26,619 
70,000 44 205 
12,350 17,661 

450 51 
0 48 318 
0 6,794 
0 20,407 
0 32,359 
0 4,589 
0 276 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

10,000 3,375 
3,000 3,302 

3,003,168 2,850,827 

284,643 279,374 
27,177 27,964 

7 000 8,259 
0 0 
0 433 

357,100 318,099 
2,210 2,074 

22,800 19,522 
6,150 5,072 

32,212 30,390 
0 0 

3,257 0 
1,500 4,465 

142,275 140,553 
8.252 8,027 
2 000 0 

0 0 
0 0 

31500 4,511 
175,170 169,485 

1,159 1,151 
12,874 11,545 

3.417 3,099 
11,334 9,945 

0 0 
6,550 9 
1,650 1,740 

1,140,230 1,045,717 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL)· SALARIES & BENEFITS 
FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 16 - GENERAL FUND 

QUARTER-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 
Difference Estimated I Actual 1 Difference Estimated Actual 1 Difference , 

329 718 6,414.000 5,535,439 878,561 22.837.000 20.438.451 2,398,549 89.50% 

2,619 25,000 18,254 6,746 50,000 25,644 24,356 51.29% 

23,122 168,000 127,078 40,922 370,000 304,508 65,492 "'·""' 
(12,862) 24,000 43,700 (19,700) 90,000 99,148 (9,148 ) 110.16% 

1137.719 0 446,432 446,432 
(62,503) 0 118,337 (118,337) 

(1,664) 0 8,227 (8,227) 
(2,810) 0 5,620 (5,620) 

145 698 0 127,511 127.511 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

2,000 2,000 0 2,000 
154 332 2,319,714 1,962,074 357,640 

15,419 71,550 68.457 3 093 
25,795 121,000 111,625 9,375 
15,311 51,600 69,665 18,065 

399 1,600 744 856 
48.318 0 154,905 154,905 

6,794 0 18.217 18,217 
(20,407 0 54,882 54,882 

359 0 67,338 67,338 
4,589 0 9 428 9,428 
�76 0 276 �76 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

6,625 10,000 6,625 3,375 
,,02 7,000 8 111 1111 

152,341 9,215,464 8,962.945 252,519 

5.269 829,570 800,029 29,541 
"" 95,044 96.202 1.158 

f1,259 16,000 11,717 4�83 
0 0 0 0 

1433 0 1,487 1,487 
39,001 1 071.300 965.719 105,581 

136 6,630 6,366 264 
3,278 68,400 59,228 9,172 
1,078 18,450 15,389 3,061 

1,822 96,179 92,086 4,093 
0 292,506 123 839 168,667 

3.257 9,772 839 8,933 
r;,,955 4.500 5,169 669 

1,722 426,825 390 574 36 251 
225 29,391 28.095 1.296 

2,000 5,000 2 651 2 349 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

26,989 63,000 13,536 49 464 
5,685 525,510 509,835 15,675 

8 3,470 3,502 32 
1,329 38.622 34,868 3,754 

318 10,250 9,331 919 
1,389 37,446 35,034 2,412 

0 118.536 47,993 70,543 
6,541 19,650 9 19,641 

,90 2,900 2.250 650 
. 

94.513 3,788,950 3,255,748 533,202 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

53,000 
8 481 000 

358,000 
240,000 
328 000 

30,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

13 000 
20,000 
30,000 

32,900,000 

3,276,000 
356 086 
87,000 

5,000 
0 

3,869,100 
26,520 

250,800 
72,600 

339,300 
292 506 

39,088 
18,000 

1.704.600 
108 430 
22 440 

7,440 
33,675 

126 000 
1,998,830 

13 889 
142,490 

41,420 
137,750 
118,536 
67,000 

7.500 

13,162,000 

1,435,144 
261,860 
42,198 
30,823 

404 193 
432 

107,512 
0 

44,917 
7,119,298 

291,016 
259,446 
318 523 
15,611 

440,206 
62 881 

300,843 
359,963 
25,227 
2,333 

31,716 
2,833 

10.792 
15,000 
20,927 

32,471,445 

3,261,067 
360 077 

52,611 
4,020 
2,164 

3,703,596 
23,566 

227 992 
59,095 

330,354 
124.112 

15,411 
11,904 

1,682.719 
106,889 

8.879 
4,640 

32,254 
27,988 

1,950,934 
12,603 

130,293 
35,281 

128,205 
47,993 
17,391 

5.165 

12,367,203 

1,435,144 '""' 
(261,860) 1.15% 
{42,198) 0.18% 
(30,823) 0.13% 

404.193 ,.,,,. 

,432 '·""' 
107.512 0.47% 

0 "'""' 
8,083 B4.75% 

1,361,702 83.94% 

66,984 81.29% 
19,446 108.10% 

9,477 97.11% 
14,389 52.04% 

440,206 5.19% 
62,881 0.74% 

300,843 '·"" 
359,963 4 .24% 

25,227 0.30% 
2,333 0.03% 

31,716 0.37% 
2,833 "'""' 
2.208 83.02% 
5,000 75.00% 
9,073 69.76% 

428,555 �70% 

14,933 99.54% 
3,991 101.12% 

34,389 60.47% 
980 ,,_ 

17,164 #DIV/0! 

165,504 M.72% 

2,954 88.86% 
22.808 90.91% 
13,505 61.40% 

8,946 97.36% 
168.394 .,..,, 
23,677 39.43% 

6,096 68.13% 
21.881 ,.,,. 

1.541 ,.,,. 
13.561 39.57% 
2,800 62.37% 
1,421 95.78% 

98,012 22.21% 
47,896 97.60% 

1,286 90.74% 
12,197 91.44% 

6,139 "'" 
9,545 93.07% 

70,543 .,.,,. 
49,609 25.96% 

2.335 68.67% 

794,797 93.96% 

FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 
Estimated Actual Difference 1 

22,838,000 19,816,980 3,021.020 
65,000 72,451 f7,451 

420,000 362,649 57,351 

63,000 98,260 (35,260) 
0 1,270,421 1,270,421 
0 252,433 (252,433) 
0 41,982 (41,982) 
0 29,470 (29,470) 
0 502,766 {502,766 
0 23,609 123,609 
0 559,816 r559 816 

114,000 1 02,661 11,339 
57,000 52,166 4,834 

8 030 000 6,677 729 1,352,271 
290,000 328,105 138,105 
185,000 228,472 143,472 
338,000 325.870 12,130 

38,000 24,825 13,175 
0 449,890 449,890 
0 62363 62363 
0 271,844 271,844 
0 354805 354 805 
0 24,135 24,135 
0 1,734 (1,734 
0 170,752 (170,752 

55,000 71,068 (16,068 
12 000 10,709 1 291 
20,000 16,250 3,750 
25,000 32,086 17,086 

32,550,000 32,236,301 313,699 

3,297,980 3,304,396 (6,416 
292 640 311,649 19,009 

75,000 57,543 17,457 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

4,392,000 4,077,580 314,420 
27,000 25,782 1,218 

291100 259,663 31,437 
77,800 68 098 9 702 

341,577 327,843 13,734 
235,570 208,516 27,054 
23,083 8,321 14,762 
17,250 13,462 3,788 

1,601.417 1,632,351 30,935 
87,920 95,301 ,381 
19,000 4,496 14,504 
28,320 24,291 4,029 

0 0 0 
2,803,600 2,491,664 311,936 

13,782 13,459 323 
175,300 157,911 17 389 
47,510 42,512 4,998 

130,399 123,012 7,387 
89,903 81,634 8,269 
4,350 3,464 886 

7,500 4,926 2,574 

14,080,000 13,337,874 742,126 

"'·"" 
111.46% 

88.35% 

155.97% 

-�·

1.11% 
0.16% 
0 .13% 
2.20% 
0.10% 
2.45% 
"·""' 
91.52% 
83.16% 

113.14% 
123.50% 
96.41% 
65.33% 

S,0% 

0.76% 
3.39% 
4.42% 
0.30% 
'·"" 
2.13% 

129.21% 
69.24% 
61.25% 

126.34% 

99.04% 

100.19% 
106.50% 
76.72% 

000% 

0.00% 
92.94% 

95.49% 
B9.2D% 
67.63% 
95.98% 
BB.52% 
"·""' 
79.04% 

101.93% 
109.40% 

23.68% 
"·"" 

0.00% 

""" 
97.68% 
90.06% 
69.46% 
94.34% 
90.B0% 
79.63% 
SS.6B% 

94.73% 
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CONTRACTED SERVICES (400) 

411 - Instructional Seivices 
412- TestinQ 
413 • Health Services 
415- Management Services 
416 • Communications 

418- Legal Services 
419 - QU,er Prof. & Tech. Services 
422 - Garbage Removal 
423 - R=ir & Maintenance Sefvices 
424 - Pro""'"" & Fleet Insurance 
425 - Rentals 
426 - Lease Purchase Agreements 
431 - Cert. Travel Reimbursement 
432 -Cert. Meetina Exoenses 
434 - Non-Cert. Meetina Expenses 
439 - other Travel/Meeting Expenses 
441 -Telephone Services 
443 - Postage 
444 - Postage Machine Rental 
445 - Messenger Service 
446 - Advertisinq 
447 - Data Connection 
451 - Electricity Services 
452 - Waler & Sewer Services 
453 - Gas Services 
459 - Cable Services 
461 - Printino & Bindina 
471 - Tuition 
474- Excess Costs 
475 - Sn"' ial Ed. Tuition 
476 -Vocational Tuition 
477 - Open Enrollment Tuition 
478 - Communitv Schools 
479 - other Tuitions 
483 -Taxi Services 
489 - other Pupil Transoortalion 
490 - Bus Passes 

Total Contracted Services 

u, 
'D 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) FOR CONTRACTED SERVICES 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 16 • GENERAL FUND 

MONTH-TO-DATE 'iii QUARTER-TO-DATE 
� 

FISCAL-TO-DATE 

i!!�����m�rru! 01:1;:;::!�i!!ID��i!-!: , :::]!![!�;�;!;!° i mi��rni�;�!�� !!!'��;�
nee 

. !!�!���!����!�!· i��:mi��������i!�illi!!li�/;1i;,�;�i�:. !�il!!i!!�mrnrni i 

0 0 

0 0 
100 0 

0 0 
20,000 0 

15,000 37,991 

125,300 113,454 
2,917 1,165 

15,500 50,581 

0 0 
4,000 870 
4,633 4,612 

500 1,640 
4,000 1,466 

900 786 
800 150 

6,958 411 
4,700 6,027 
1,200 0 

100 100 

2,175 2,453 
3,783 3,641 

45,000 48,026 
20,000 0 
25,000 4,619 

100 54 

0 5,400 
150,000 206,402 
140,000 51,640 

45,000 216,621 

93,750 (147,262 
41,667 30,441 
91,667 111,114 
5,000 8,906 

12,000 14,560 
10,000 5,750 

35 0 

891,785 781,618 

!,! 
0 i·'! 

20,j !1ii
(22,991 

111 
11,846 iii 

1 752 !;! 
135:081 I! 

0 

i: 3,130 

I
' 

21 '! 
11,140 

11 2,534 ii ;;� I 
6,547 f ·:: I 
,,:�:i i I 
20,000 

i ! 
20,381 'i 

15,4:� i! 
ss.3so 'I! 

156,402 iii 
1171,621 ! i 

��:: ill 
::::: jij 

4,2
: i:i 

110,167 :l! 

0 0 
0 0 

750 142 

0 0 
38,000 29,816 
45,000 85,977 

355,300 470,435 
8,750 6,139 

65,500 79,111 
0 0 

19,600 8,928 

13,900 13,836 

1,415 2,319 
12,000 3,489 

5,900 2,168 

800 150 
20,875 1,314 
14,700 9,213 

1,200 1,302 
225 301 

3,475 4,146 

11,350 10,975 
138,000 135,045 

45,000 26,511 
99,000 19,969 

300 169 
1,100 8,391 

408,000 425,685 
698,350 372,831 
177,400 327,163 
281,250 184,232 

125,000 68,323 
275,000 268,330 

45,000 14,828 
42,000 48,406 

20,000 19,875 
135 0 

2,974,275 2,381,055 

0 0 0 0 #DlV/01 

0 0 0 0 #DIV/01 

608 6,000 6,033 (33 100.55% 

0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 

8,184 92,650 83,451 9,199 90.07% 

140,977 210,000 262,098 {52,098 124.81% 

'115,135 1,645,300 1,730,917 {85,617 105.20% 

2,611 35,000 30,580 4,420 87.37% 
'13,611' 490,500 421,463 69,037 85.93% 

0 117,000 116,799 201 99.83% 
10,672 55,600 55,412 188 99.66% 

64 55,600 55,343 257 99.54% 

(904 7,915 4,740 3,175 59.89% 
8,511 46,700 24,104 22,596 51.61% 

3,732 18,150 6,778 11,372 37.34% j 
650 1,800 641 1,159 35.61% 

19,561 83,500 80,047 3,453 95.86% 
5,487 65,700 49,890 15,810 75.94% 
{102 4,800 5,208 {408 108.50% 

(76 1,350 1,474 {124 109.19% 

(671 9,550 6,271 3,279 65.66% 

375 45,400 44,156 1,244 97.26% 
2,955 500,000 515,505 (15,505 103.10% 

18 ,489 120,000 94,186 25,814 78.49% 
79,031 449,000 150,420 298,580 33.50% 

131 1,200 764 436 63.67% 

(7,291\ 12,350 26,771 (14,421 21s.n% 
{17,685 1,368,000 1,166,711 201 ,289 85.29% 

325,519 830,000 682,890 147,110 82.28% 

{149,763 617,400 757,916 (140,516 122.76% 

365,482 1,125,000 665,964 459,036 59.20% 
56,677 500,000 389,220 110 ,780 77.84% 
6,670 1,100,000 973,499 126,501 BB.SO%.; 

30,172 105,000 74,600 30,400 71.05% 
{6,406 150,000 166,997 {16,997 111.33% 

125 40,000 27,251 12,749 5093.64% 

135 535 0 535 0.00% 

593,220 9,911,000 8,678,099 1,232,901 87.56% 

FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 
Estimated 

._,
erence 

!\ii!!!iji!ijl!!!li!!!i!! I il!illi,i•\ 1,,111I1I1:1r
0 0 0 #OIV/01 

0 0 0 #DIV/01 

5,500 6,151 '651 111.84% 

0 0 0 #OIV/01 

81,200 73,105 8,095 90.03% 

180,000 307,019 {127,019 170.57% 
1,622,300 1,663,747 '41,447 102.55% 

23,000 22,865 135 99.41% 
511,680 469,739 41,941 91.80% 
109,500 111,843 12,343 102.14% 

36,800 62,253 125,453 169.17% 
65,313 54,723 10,590 83.79% 

8,900 5,347 3,553 60.08% 
37,100 24,201 12,899 65.23% 
14,250 10,882 3,368 76.36% 

2,000 691 1,309 34.55% 
80,000 100,671 120,671 125.84% 
69,550 57,442 12,108 82.59% 

2,550 4,168 {1,618 163.45% 
1,200 488 712 40.67% 
7,750 3,700 4,050 47.74% 

42,400 41,861 539 98.73% 
372,000 514,976 1142,976 138.43% 
125,000 96,865 28,135 n.49% 
381,000 431,261 150,261 113.19% 

1,200 763 437 63.58% 

22,250 12,342 9,908 55.47% 
1,598,000 1,140,219 457,781 71.35% 

956,650 398,944 557,706 41.70% 
435,000 585,931 1150,931 134.70% 

1,125,000 1,094,942 30,058 97.33% 
400,000 467,380 167,380 116.85% 
825,000 1,015,275 {190,275 123.06% 
100,000 90,193 9,807 90.19% 
150,000 141,645 8,355 94.43% 

20,000 33,158 113,158 6631.60% 

500 0 500 0.00% 

9,412,593 9,044,790 367,803 96.09% 
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SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 
SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) FOR MATERIALS/SUPPLIES & DUES/FEES 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 16 • GENERAL FUND 

M
ATERIALS/SUPPLIES (500) ;,�;

u

�?
red

,
M

ON;�E::·E ���� ... �
1

:i:;,�R\:ri;1r1;�,�::::�r���;,��:,�1;;r�� • ::::;;.:11,. -r:�� - '�1.�ri::J
(

��;:
1

,111:1:i,prn;,

511- lnstructionalSupplies 27,084 42,828 (1 5,744) II 103,084 105,267 (2,183 598,084 533 ,944 64,140 89.28% 384,396 330,457 1 · 53,939 85.97% 
512-0fficeSupplies 2,023 3,267 (1,244 '.'. 10,023 8,364 1,659 62,723 53,975 8,748 86.05% 68,860 55,228 13,632 80.20% ,,: 514-Health&HygieneSupplies 200 0 200 j!! 200 0 200 7,200 6,831 369 94.88% 7,000 6,897 103 98.53% 
516-SoflwareMaterials 20,455 29,863 '9,408 'I!: 32,255 71,967 139,712 174,900 276,938 (102,038 158.34% 163,500 164,616 '1,116 100.SB% 
519-0therGeneralSuoolies 8,751 21,914 (13,163 J 20,751 38,915 118,164 101,751 82,206 19,545 80.79% 94,539 76,302 18,237 80.71% 
521-NewTextbooks O 199,991 (199,991 

.

·

.

ji

l

:i

. 

O 200,461 1200,461 135,500 210,223 174,723 155.15% 152,000 50,753 101,247 33.39% 
522-Replacemen!Textbooks O O O J' 0 293 (293 6,905 1,902 5,003 27.55% 12,900 3,114 9,786 24.14% 
524-SupplementalTextbooks 500 0 500 'I,- 1,500 986 514 83,062 73,556 9,506 88.56% 1 125,975 104,189 21,786 82.71% 
531-UbraryBooks 1,115 0 1,115 i 

•. 

\

�

:;
'
, 

3,215 4,349 11,134 9,415 10,455 f1,040 111.05% 10,650 6,493 4,157 60.97% 
532-Repl.LibrarvBooks O O O iii O 288 1288 1 ,000 979 21 97.90% 1,125 1,981 1856 176.09% 
542 . Periodicals 625 O 625 i· i 2,125 '1,363 3,488 28,125 36,684 18,559 130.43% 18,350 20,031 11,681 109.16% 
543. Electronic Media O O O i j O O O 3,000 1,500 1 ,500 50.00% 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 
559. Resale Items O O O O O O 9,350 14,736 15,386 157.60% , 16,500 10,819 5,681 85.57% 
569-0therfoodltems 6,000 2,753 3,247 14,500 6,574 7,926 34,550 18,689 15,861 54.09% ! 24,350 29,273 14,923 120.22% 
572. Building & MaintenanceSun�lies 12,000 20,123 18,123 52,000 82,221 (30,221' 360,000 404,754 l44,754 112.43% .i 260,000 391,819 '131,819 150.70% 
573 -Office Furniture O 3,716 (3,716 0 15,815 (15,815' 59,250 54,459 4,791 91.91% Ii 3,470 11,193 17,723 322.56% 
581-Su ..... 'Parts-MotorVehicles 10,000 16,105 (6,105 28,000 38,510 110,510' 100,000 102,166 l2,166 102.17% 100,000 119,709 119,709 119.71% 
582. Bus Fuel 10,000 6,719 3,281 65,000 23,978 41,022 215,000 112,691 102,309 52.41% ii 215,000 140,304 74,696 65.26% 
583-Tires&Tubes O 6,066 (6,066 2,500 8,072 fS,572 15,000 17,440 12,440 116.27%1!!1 15,000 11 ,753 3,247 76.35% 
590. BillableCoties 4,885 3,265 1,620 12,285 10,757 1,528 40,185 37,521 2,664 93.37% ! ! 0 35,880 l35,880 #DIV/01 

Total Materials/Supplies 103,638 356,610 (252,972) ]i 347,438 615,454 (268,016) 2,045,000 2,051,649 (6,649) 100 .33%: ! 1,673,615 ,570,811 102,804 93.86% 

1--DUES-& F-EES-(800-) ---11' �1111111lllli. l·llilllll '1· 'i i Ii! i 11111111111111111 ii. I 
' '.::;.;·I Ill iii!' !illilllllllilllll: 

841 -Memberships 1,000 1,359 (359 :ii 2,500 4,274 11,774 51,300 37,579 13,721 73.25% I! 48,172 37,8 50  10,322 78.57% 

843-AudilChames O O O ,ii O O O 22,000 20,880 1,120 94.91% 22,000 20,160 1,840 91.64% 
844-CountvESCDeduction 2,083 2,854 1n1 iii 6,250 8,565 12,315 25,000 22,717 2,283 90.87% 30,000 23,292 6,708 77.64% 
845-CountvAudilorfTreas.Fees 17,000 0 17 ,000 Ill 282,000 16,827 265,173 573,500 570,047 3,453 99.40% 619,500 567 ,120 52,380 91.54% 
846 -Election Expense O O O iii 25,000 0 25,000 25,000 28,623 (3,623 114.49% 25,000 0 25,000 0.00% 

847-DelinquentLandExo. 0 0 0 !"'i 72,000 0 72,000 102,000 137,992 135,992 135.29% 102,000 144,711 f42,711 141.87% 
848. Bank Service Cha"""" 4,000 5,429 (1,429 ! :I 12,500 15,365 12,865 47,000 47,988 (988 102.10% j 46,500 41,782 4,718 89.85% 

849-0ttierDues/Fees 6,000 4,851 1,149 1:: 22,000 30,975 18,975 88,750 82,637 6,113 93.11% ! 98,500 79,1 72 19,328 80.38% 

851 . Liabililv Insurance O O O i�: 0 0 0 56,000 56,276 f276 100.49% J 55,000 54,334 666 98.79% 

853 -Performance Bonds O O O 

.
il!i 

O 225 (225 2,250 225 2,025 10.00% ;
,
: 3,000 983 2,017 32.77% 

864. Settlements O O O i i· 0 0 0 0 0 0 #OIV/01 i: 0 0 0 #OJV/01 

870. Tax Assessments O O O 
; ; 

O O O 50,000 45,21 1 4,789 90.42% ii 50,000 46,841 3,159 93.68% 
889-Awards/Prizes 3,000 1,245 1,755 8,000 3,012 4,988 37,750 17,343 20,407 45.94% i 35,250 23,489 11,761 66.64% 
899-Miscellaneous 1,700 4,010 i2,310 5,200 5,834 (634 26,450 11,725 14,725 44.33% h 23,750 10,832 12,918 45.61% 

Total Dues & Fees 34,783 19,748 15,035 435,450 85,077 350,373 1,1 07,000 1,079,243 27,757 97.49% 1,1 58,672 1,050,566 108,106 90.67% 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 8 

Real Estate Tax - 4th Qtr. 

$4,000,000 - ----· ------ -

_ _ _ _  SS,31.Q,9.,,,3"'0 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ $3,500,000 

$3,000,000 
$2,552,009 

$2,500,000 -l--------

$2,000,000 _j__ _  ----1 .. >' •c\1---- - - -- -L'

$1,500,000 -1------------l'< '·

$1,000,000 "--------'

$500,000 ° -----
$86,315 $27,897 

$371,000 

$0 _j____c::===::,__�__J'-"--':.i:1__�����---1���---1.2�� 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 

Personal Property - 4th Qtr. 

$315,000 

$270,000 

$225,000 

$180,000 

$135,000 

$90,000 

$45,000 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 ; 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter- Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 9 

Interest Earnings - 4th Qtr. 

$60,000 ------- - - - - -

$50,000 +--- --

$40,000

$30,000 +- --- --

$16,227 
$20,000 +------ - -- - - - - --

$10,627 
$5,570 

$10 ,000 " -- -

FY 12 FY 13 FY 1 4 

Other Local - 4th Qtr. 

$1,600,000 

$58,047 

$37,944 

FY 15 FY 16 

$1,446,310 
$1,400,000 +--- - ------=�:-::--::-=---- -----��}-- - --� 

$1,217,247 
$1,200,000 _]___ _  ------r:--:-:-01-- -,::=�--

$1,000,000 t----;::=:;:;------Fii::i 1----1:;; .. r +- -�b:\iil)Ji�.\.�:�---- --
$aoo.ooo 

$600 ,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

$0 .L-__Li�.:l___---1.:�1..L_ __ �:2'.:1_ __ _8si�L__-___IS�ll___ 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 10 

State Foundation - 4th Qtr. 

$2,600,000 -----

$2,500,000 -'-- -- --· 

$2,400,000 

$2,100,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,900 ,000 

$1,800,000 _j__ _l• ..••. 

$1,700,000 

$2,538,513 

$1,600,000 _j_____LL___:_:J__�_L_L_L_� _ _L::..�l_� _ _L_�c::J_-�___LL.:cc:.::1_� 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 

Homestead & Rollback - 4th Qtr. 

$3,400,000 

$3,090,920 $3,082,217 
$3,100,000 t--;;;-�-;:;;;;;--,7c::7:7r--l":"'07,------"�::::;,:�-_...="= 

$2,800 ,000 

$2,500 ,000 _j___J 

$2,200,000 J _ _J;, 

$1,900,000 -l----1••,·'• 

$1,600,000 

$1,300,000 

$1,000,000 +----'c.;:_--"L__�_.L.;_"'-'-""-----=�'-"----Lc;__c_:_;_J_ __ ___J_.c.;.�L__ 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 11 

Other State - 4th Qtr. 

$625,000 -i-------;:
$ 6

:,:
0

:::
9
:::
,3

:::
12
�

_ ----------- - - - - - --

$500,000 

$375,000 

$125,000 -1------' 

FY 12 

$320,820 

$5 9 ,634 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

Total - All Revenue - 4th Qtr. 

$210,134 

FY 16 

$11,000,000 -- -
- _ __ _

_
______ $_1_0-,2-91-,2-1_8 _ _ ____ _$10,500,000 -1---_______ _ _ ____ _:_____:_____:____ ____ __

$10,000,000 +-- --
$9,500,000 _, _

_ __ __
$9,000,000 
$8,500,000 
$8,000,000 -1--$-7-

.2
-89-

.4
-5-6

- --r•·--o:+1:tn- -- -------1
$7,500,000 +----_:_____:____ 

_
__ 11-J ·''" 1----- --- -- ---r,,,,;;:;-,:, <-11-- - ----

$7,ooo,ooo $6.600,4sa 
$6,500,000 +---I, 
$6,000,000 _J____J.-

$5,500,000 1 '- ,,,

$5,000,000 +----'------'-�___JL..c_:____L_�_L__:____1__�---='---'-.J__� _ ___L._:____.::J_� 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 12 

Salaries - 4th Qtr. 

$9,200,000 

$9,000,000 
$8,990,201 

$8,800,000 
$8,588,375 

$8,600,000 

$8,400,000 

$8,200,000 

$8,000,000 

$7,800,000 

$7,600,000 

$7,400,000 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 

Benefits - 4th Qtr. 

$3,700,000 
$3,568,035 

$3,436,884 

$3,500,000 

$3,300,000 
$3,116,750 

$3,100,000 

$2,900,000 

$2,700,000 

$2,500,000 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY16 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 13 

Contract Services - 4th Qtr. 

$4,200,000 -,-- -- - ------ - - - - ---$,,_4,._,_,0=3=3 '--'-'43=3'---------

$3,900,000 +-- - - ------ - - ----

$3,600,000 +------ - ----���- -

$3,300,000 +------ --- --

$3,000,000 +- ------===----- --

$2,700,000 

$2,400,000 

$2,100,000 

$1,800,000 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

$0 

FY 12 

$304,429 

FY 12 

FY 13 FY 14 

Supplies - 4th Qtr. 

$335,142 

$240,081 

FY 13 FY 14 

$2,381,055 

FY 15 FY 16 

$615,454 

FY 15 FY 16 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 14 

Equipment - 4th Qtr. 

$350,000 

$278,936 
$297,449 

$300,000 

$250,000 

$200,000 

$150,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 
$10,196 

$0 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 

Dues & Fees - 4th Qtr. 

$900,000 

$800,000 
$743,048 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 
$47,320 

$100,000 

$0 

FY 12 FY 13 FY14 FY 15 FY 16 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 15 

Total - All Expenditures - 4th Qtr. 

$22,000,000 

$20,000,000 

$17,231,199 
$18,208,757 

$16,971,728 
$18,000,000 

$16,258,297 

$16,000,000 

$14,000,000 

$12,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$8,000,000 

$6,000,000 

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 
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$ H ,SOO ,000 

$16,000,000 

$14,500,000 

$13,000,000 

$11,500,000 

$10,000,000 

$a.soo.ooo I 
$7,000,000 

$5,500,000 

$4,000,000 

$7,192,233 

FY 12 

4th Qtr. Ending Cash Balance 

$13,002,614 
"'""" ...... � � ...... 

FY 13 FY 14 

$16,199,477 

$14,323,136 

FY 15 FY16 
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Financial Evaluation 
Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2016 

Appendix 17 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ZERO POINT ANALYSIS- GENERAL FUND /MAIN/ 

Date: 7/26/2016 

New Levy Calculator 
Assessed Valuation 746 Revenue Proiection Factors Exoenditure Proiection Factors 
Millage Amount 0 

Annual Yield Amount 0 Taxes 0.00% Salaries 3.76% 
Assessed Valuations Other Local 0.00% Benefits 9.00% 

Estimated Actual Interest 0.00% Contracted Services 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2015 774 766 State Foundation 0.00% Snpplies/Materials 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2016 721 762 Other State 0.00% Capital Outlay 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2017 746 Other Federal 0.00% Dues&Fees 0.00% 

-RGURES EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS ..,. 

I ACTUAL PROJECTED 

REVENUES: FY12 I FYI3 FY14 FY15 FY16 FYl7 FYIB FY 19 FYZO I FYZI

Taxes 

Real Estate 39,501 43,567 41,332 41,752 42,247 41,281 41,281 41,281 41,281 41,281 
Tang. Personal Prop. 2 2 - - - -
Homestead Reimh. 1,482 1,612 1,761 1,724 1,647 1,567 1,567 1,567 1,567 1,567 
Rollback Reimb. 4,249 4,333 4,430 4,402 4,398 4,352 4,352 4,352 4,352 4,352 
Income Tax - Lyndhurst 9 20 - - - -

New Levy - - - -

Other Local Sources 

Tuition Fees 1,587 l, 789 1,862 1,956 1,394 1,517 1,517 1,517 1,517 1,517 
Interest 24 " 69 97 147 162 150 140 130 120 
Pay-to-Participate 73 87 90 88 88 70 70 70 70 70 
Class Fees 179 152 129 94 84 32 25 25 25 25 
Miscellaneous 572 588 689 709 416 115 115 115 115 115 

Revenue-In-Lieu 563 504 170 285 70 40 - - - -

State Foundation 6,635 6,722 6,974 6,935 7,706 7,900 7,900 7,900 7,900 7,900 
Casino Tax Bl 196 185 180 175 175 175 175 175 
Other State Sources 

TPP Tax Loss Reimb. 1,118 - - - - -

Economic Di.aadv. Fund. 608 637 660 660 660 660 660 
Category 3 Reimb. 42 51 259 74 75 75 75 75 75 
Career Tech 35 35 83 87 73 70 70 70 70 70 

Federal - Medicaid 84 110 187 117 912 - - - - -
Non-Operation al 

Sale & Loss of Assets 2 1 103 39 20 15 - - - -

Transfers-In 
Retuxn of Advances 192 99 78 18 27 24 20 20 20 20 
Refunds of Prior Yr. 74 222 324 428 500 25 50 50 50 50 

Total Revenue 56,414 60,010 58,427 59,783 60,624 58,100 58,027 58,017 58,007 57,997 
Beg. Cash Balance 8,008 7,192 12,424 13,002 14,323 16,200 14,363 10,151 4,557 (3,041) 

Total Resources 64,422 67,202 70,851 72,785 74,947 74,300 72,390 68,168 62,564 54,956 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries 33,259 31,238 32,266 32,236 32,471 32,687 33,913 34,523 35,145 35,777 
Benefits 12,909 12,328 13,027 13,338 12,367 12,850 14,007 15,267 16,641 18,139 
Contracted Services 7,789 7,647 8,353 9,045 8,678 9,578 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 
Supplies/Material.B 1,526 1,277 1,583 1,571 2,052 2,498 2,400 2,200 2,200 2,200 
Capital Outlay 24 322 266 891 726 413 400 100 100 100 
Dues & Fees 1,045 1,354 1,490 1,051 
Non-Op. 

1,079 1,191 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 

Advances-out 99 78 18 27 24 20 20 20 20 20 
Transfers-out 579 534 846 803 1,360 700 700 700 700 700 

Total Expenditures 57,230 54,778 57,849 58,462 58,747 59,937 62,239 63,610 65,606 67,736 
Ending Cash Balance 7,192 12,424 13,002 14,323 16,200 14,363 10,151 4,557 (3,041 112,780 
0/S Encumbrances (614) (629) (901) (672) (491) (525) (525) (525) (525) (525)
Unencumber Balance 6,578 11,795 12,101 13,651 15,709 13,838 9,626 4,032 (3,566) (13,305) 

General Fund - Reserves 

General Fund - Cafe Res. 100 150 25 76 125 126 126 126 126 126 
General Fund - Tech. Ree. 0 0 50 100 63 63 63 63 63 63 
General Fund· Vehicle Res. 0 0 50 100 150 150 150 150 150 150 
General Fund - lnfraetruct. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total Reserve Balances 100 150 125 276 888 339 339 339 339 339 
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